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SUMMARY: FINAL CONGRESSIONAL ACTION ON FY 1999 ApPROPRIATIONS 
- FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

The Department of the Interior's appropriations for FY 1999 totul 57.8 billion. The 

Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act incorporated in the FY 1999 

Omnibus Appropriations legislation appropriates $7.0 billion for Interior programs. 


. An additlonal $0.8 billion is provided through the Energy and \Vater Development 

Appropriations Act, The Omnibus legislation also includes supplemental 1999 

appropriations of $42 million for hurricane damages and for security upgrades at 

NahonaJ Park Service faciHties. 

The 1999 appropriations represent ar: increase of $196 million, or 2.6%., above 1998. 
For the Interior bill alone, the increase is $289 million and the change 4.3%. 

Lend MaDilg~m~nt 0l1erali2Ds in BLM. FWS. and NPS increase by $134 million over 
the 1998 funding level of $2.51 billion, a 5.3% increase. making this the most 
sjgnlflcant area of increase in fY 1999 for the Department. In addition, new 
language extends the Recreational Fee Demonstration Program for two years, 
allowing the land management agencies to retain 100°/0 of the fees coUected at 
demonstration sites in 2000 and 2001. For NPS, this will allow as much as 5150 
million per year for backlog ma!ntenance projects and other visitor enhancements. 

The 5110.8 mllHon for endangered species implementation in the FWS operations 
account is 533.6 million above the enacted levet $2.1 million below the request. Of 
the increase, however, 520 miHion is earmarked for pass through to the State of 
Washington for salmon recovery efforts. 

The President's budget request for wildland fire management for 1999 induded 
increases for the additional use of orescribed fire and other treatments to reduce 
hazardous fueis buildup, to irnprov~ ecosystem health, and to emphasize firefighter 
and public safety. The final appropriation funds about one-third of these program 
increases, 57 million for a total program of S 287 million, 

Funds for the Bureau of Indian Affairs are 51.7 billion, an increase of $43.2 million 
abo\'€' the 1998 enacted level, but $97.7 million below the President's request. Tribal 
Priority Allocation'funds increase about 514 million, $20 miHion below the request. 
The President's budget sought an increase of $26.5 million for elementary and 
secondary school operations to serve an anticipated 3% increase in total schooL 
popUlation, The approprioation provides roughly hall this. The appropriation 
includes a $20 million increase for BlA for the joint OOl/OOJ Law Enforcement 
TnHiative in Indian Country, The final appropriation represents an increase of $5,6 
million o\'er 1998 for the OffiCII of theSpeciaJ Trustee, and would provide about $17 
million for the trust management improver:nent project, 51 million less than the 
Presidl:!nt's request. 
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For the science ;:;rQgrams of the US. Gcological Sur\,ex, within an mcrease of $37.5 
million over 1998, the Conference agreement proVides approximately $12.7 million 
of the $16.5 million requested for the Clean vVater and Watershed Restoration 
Iniliative and 51 ..1,,5 million of the $17.5 milHon requested for tmcontrollable -cost 
increases. The total program is $798 million. 

Interior maintenance activities are funded at $507.1 million, a substantial increase of 
$43.3 miilion over 1998, which IS $37.2 million less than the President's request. 
However, with S50 million provided for maintenance from FY 1998 Title V 
appropriations, the funds available will exceed the President's request. The $347.9 
million appropriation for construction is $45.1 mInion more than the 1999 request 
and $11.0 million less than 1998 enacted. Each of the land management bureaus 
receives a significant increase Over the budget request. $92.7 miUion is altocated to 64 
add-on projects, induding $10 million for the National Constitution Center in 
Philadelphia. BIA education construction is reduced $26.2 million below the request. 

The LWCF land acquisition funding level of $210.6 million provides $3.0 million 
less than the Presidenfs 1999 request and $6.5 million less than the 1998 enacted, 
exclusive of the 5532 million special 1998 Title V appropriation for priority land 
acquisition. In connection with negotiations of the Omnibus bill, the Committees 
and OMB agreed on the release of 5139.1 million of the Title V funds for various 
projects. A total of 30 projects were added to the request costing $38.7 million. The 
final appropriation increases the amount for Chattahoochee River NRA from the 
request of $1.0 million to $1500 miHion. 

The final agreement for Everglades funds provides S80 million for land acquisition: 
$60 million for grants to the State of Florida, subject to an equal match by the State 
with new state funding, $2 million mOre than the request and $20 m'llion for land 
acquisition at E\Oerglades National Park, the same as the request. The Conference 
level does not pro"ide $3.0 million requested for Big Cypress land acquisition or the 
5249,000 requested for the South Flond. task force. but all other components of the 
Everglades restoration program are funded at the request leveL 

The final appropriations indude $30.0 million of the 550 million requested in the 
budget for' the new Millennium, Save America's Treasures program. The 
appropriatiom for i2ft1artmental Offices includes an earmark of up to $5,0 million 
for buyout of fishing rights in Glacier Bay National Park, discounting this earmark, 
these offices are 51.2 million below the request. Appropriations for aU other 
activities of the Department total 5721 million, including $35 million appropriated 
in Title III for facilities in the King Cove, AK, community to improve health and 
safety, 
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___________________~X_~_~~~_~egislative Rider Congressional Action 
Columbia B.asin (House 333, Senate 337) 
\"'ould havlO terminated InteriM C(llumbia Ihsin ECU!i}'Stt!:~1 
Management Project (lCBEMP) in the P<1cific Northwest within L20 
days of ena{"tme-nl. Halts existing ecosystem pl,lOning effort in favor 
of an uncoordin,lled decision process.thal will be Ul1.1ble 10 address 
n~gional and cumulative environment'll effed I:-;.;;ues, th\lS 
endangering species and guaranteeing a legal stal-emate that will 
result in injuctions on limber sales and other fcderal ilctums, TIlcre 
are technical dif{.:rcnccs between the House i1nd xu,lft: bill:;. 

Columbi.l B .. ~in 
The bill drops Hl)u~~ .mU ~nal~ pro\'isiol'ls Iha\ wtlu!d h.l:\'e 
lt~rmjnal~d thl> inlttrior Columbia Bilsin Ecosy:.;telTI ManagelTIlmt 
Project and blocked the publication of the Project's NEPA decision 
documents; the Final EISs and Records of decbiun. Th~ Statement ot 
the:: Managers shltes, In Plut, "The Committt'c$ note Administratiun 
acknowledgment that the current direction of this study shows linll! 
prospe,:t of successfully re$olving important cllvironmcnt.1i ilml 
('cunomk issues. Tht: Committees believe th'll it is nc<cs~.lry to 
develop a new approach and understand thai the Administration 
estimnks that this will lengthen the overalJ project effort by 
,lppw)"imatdy 12 nHll1ths, The CnOllllitk...:s CIh"llUf.I!;l' the 
ihhlllllblr.ltion ttl indudc affected si<lle and ~'ounly g'lVCtlllllt'lIl::. in 
this process as cooperating agendes!' 

King Covelh:emb<!k National Wildli.f~ Refuge (Sen. Sec. 1261 
Would have aulhorhed the gunt of a rightwofwh'ay (including a 
utiJity cQrridQr} for it 3O-mile road through lzembf'k National 
Wildlife Refuge .md WHdcrness (Alask.1), the fir!:-t road tlml WQuid 
ever be permlttt-'(1 through a Cong!e~$Lonally·d0stgnated wilderness 
area. This right-ot-way would be granlt-'<l prior to the completion of 
the State's study of tIansportalion options in the area Of a NEPA 
analYSis of environmental ,,·ftects. Cnmling of this right-a-way is 
not compatible with the purposes for which the refug'\! was 
i-'Stab!ish{~, flClr with the \vll,krm'~" dl;'l<wh'r •• f till' I.nut 

. 

King Cove/h:embek National Wildlife Refuge 
The conference agreement drops the Senate bill gral'lillg an easement 
for a road Ihrough portions of lumbek N"tiOlml Wildlife Refuge 
and instead appropriates $35 million toO intt!rior to providl' $20 
million to Aleutians East Borough for th~ (ou... trudioH ()f .In unpaved 
road, dock, marine racilities and equipment on Ktng Cm'c 
Corporation lands and $15 million to the Stah: of Alaska fm 
improvements to Ihe airstrip at Kjng Cove. No part of the road, dock 
marine facilities or t.'<juipmcnt may enter or p<'ss over ilny land 
within Ihe Congrc:>J':ionally designah>d wjhh~nh'% in IItt' Izt:mhek 
N.IHpj),ll Wildlif~: i<duge. $2..5 million is .lppropri.Iit.!{1 til the 
Indi.m HCilith ~rvin: to improve the dink in King Cow. The 
original Senate languat.."C would have establbhed _a suria<:e 
tr.msportation ea~rnent aCroSS Izembek and transfers 664 acres of 
adjaet>nt King Cove Corporation lands to the Federal government as 
new wilderness lands within the refuge in exchange for redesignating 
a narrow corridor of land within the refuge as nonwildemes~ land!>. 

on Royalties Rule (Sen. Sec. 131, renumbered to 130} on Valuation 
Would have t.'Ontmuoo to dday, unll! at leil$! Oclt)ber 1999, is.suan(:e The Conlerence agreement a~cept;s $.:natc bill 1.1Oguagc pl.l.cing a 
of final rules that would tie royalties pilid by Ihe oil industry to the moratorium on issuance of revised MMS rules governing oil valuation 
fair markc-t value 01 oil for bolh F...·deral and 1mli')n 11;,\$(>:"•• TIIb. for loyalty purposes, However. the duration of the moratorium i5 
Imwtsion will cost Treasury an estimated $64 miHina, Stale", $2 limited to il maximum of eight months, ,"IS oppo$ed to a lull y~ar a~ 
milli<'l'I"l, and Indian tribes 53.6 mitlion per veal" in lOy.lllies. I proPOti.t.>d by the Senate. The moratorium ma\' cnd earlier}f !~~rc b; 



~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~~~~~~~ 

GduJy Bear Reiutrodl.u::ljon (S~n. S~('. 342) 
Would have continued to pmhibit funds trom. hdllg spl..·nt on 
reintrodu..:tion of experimental population <If gri:t.:d}' be.us in 
5elwny·BiUeroot area of Idaho and Munt;ma. The grizzly 
populati{)fl would be managed by a 15·mcmbcr ..'itizI..'H managemo:nt 
committee. This innovative approached would Do! ptcduded by this 
language. f;urthermore, eventual K>£overy of the griz:dy bf>ar 

I population mE'I~~~~tf€'(ted. 
Commercial fishing in Glacier Bay National Park (AK) (Sen. Sec. 
120) 
Would have etffftively transferred management authority of the 
Sal'S nationally significant marine life to the State of Alaska. 
Prevents Ihe Nillional Park Service (NPS) tmm nl.11hlging fishillg in 
Ill\' !lilY mhl~'r t~xblinb 1.1W .unl rcgu!'ltinn~ - III, !u.ling tilt, 
EnJullt;'-'rcJ $pl.'dcs Ad, Ih.., Wihjelfws~ Act, .m.! th(· N,I!iOIl.li PM" 
Scrvic\" Orgimk Ad - by prohibilillg NPS l'nfOKL'nwnl of exhding 
prohibitions agaitlSt commercial fishing, if such (bitmg !nee!5o State 
standards. Also prohibits NPS fwm issuing regulations to phase out 
commercial fishing in Glad~r Bay (illcluding desigmltcd wilderness 
wahus). Overturns a lenglhy public process, indwjit1g ,119 month 
public conunef\t period, that considered commercial concerns. 

f~Bui'eau 0-( Lan-Ii -Management Hudroek Mining Surface Management 
Regulations (Sen. Sec. 117) 
Would have halted ongoing update and modemi:t:.tlion of hard rock 
IfIlniI\g surface management regulatiOn;); unlil comph:lion of a study by 
Nati<mai Academy of $cient."t.'S, Lmguugc wuuld dd.IY 
implement.lliun lIf rult's by IIcMly UnJ..."t: y"\lf~, lhllS illlpo~ing undm' 
ris!.. or (·r\viwnml..'ntal ~Jdm.lgc. Thb n...'tillircmeltt I:~;'>l'n(i.llly ignurt-'S 
the ft:."suits of numerous consultation!) ilnd public IlH..'t:ling;.: with 
western state governments, the mining industry, jHtd the public over 
the past 1$ months. , 

~~~~. 

a negotiated agreement on the rule. 
Grizdy Be~t 
Thp Conferen;;:e ilgreement accept:; i.I Scnat", pwpusal tu prohibit 
!ipcndiug in 1999 for physical reintroduction of the ~rizzly bC'ar into 
the Sdway-Bitteroot Ecosystem in central fd.lho and western 
Montana, However, unlike similar langu.:tgo! Induded in Ihe 1998 
Interior Appropriations Ad and the Senate's 1999 proposal, the tinal 
agnoement rnodifies allows issuance of a fin.ll f'nviromnenlal impact 
statement and Rf."Coro of lA..::ision (352). 
Glade! Bay National Park 
The Conference agreement d.irects the NPS dnd the State of AlasLa 
10 work togethl;!r to develop a managemf'Jlt pl.m for regulating 
commercial fisheries in Glacter Bay National Park. it prohibit:.. 
-:ommercial fishing 11\ the designated wilderness wulers within Ihl.' 
GI".:Icr fl..y Nation.11 Park ilnd Preserve and \"5Iabli~hes .1 pha:,(' Hilt 
1)[ {biting {Qr iMide Cladt"r &y proper. the heart of CI.lder Bily 
Nation.''!! Patk. though a gran.dfathering of h .. libut sollmon. and 
lanner crab fishermen who fished there during an eligibiJity p.;'riod 
10 be estabh$h~ by the 5e<retary within one Y\>.lL It also provides 
financial compensation to the Dungeness crab fishermen with a 
significant history of fishing in Ihe::.e waters. These provisions 
replace Senate bill language prohibiting any funds from bt'>ing u50cd to 
proIDulgal1.' :r~ulalj(ms affe<'ting commercial or s1.lbsistem:e fishing in 
Glader Bay Nallonill park or en.forcing any prohibition agairuil such 
iishin~, except in accordance with State law. 
Hardro<:k Redan\.iltion 
·ll1e Conference agreemen.t places a moratodull~ until September 30, 
1999 Oil release 01 linal surface mining management regulations fur , 

hard rock mines. The National Academy of &icnces is to conduct a 
study of environmental and reclamation ist.u~';>, .'lud releasc il reporl 
by July,:\l., 1999. In the 1998 Interior Appropriations Ad, the 
Secretary wa~ directed to consult with the govcrnor!> ~)f states 
containing lands open to location undt·( thl;" Gencriil Mining Law and 
prohibited fmm publishing a proposed rule beinre N(w<:!1I\bcr IS, ' 
1991:1. Senate bHllanguage for 1999 would 1M\'(-' delayed ;;:omp!etion 
of tht· Dt>pattmenl's ongoing rulemaking to update dod modernize the 
hardrock surtare management reg\dations until at leil&t early 2001. 
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Bureau of Land Management Grazing Penn its (Sen. Sec. 123) BLM Grazing Permits 
Extends to the end of the fiscal year grazing permits that expire in Conference agreement retains Senale Seclion 123 ;mu n:numbcrs il In SeC. 
PY I()()<), wilhoii! '-'Ullpldill~ IW'-";';:-aI'Y "llvir<illilh'lil;,1 illij"',-t po'-". 
ill\;Jly~e.s. Alluw:. reilulhOl'izatiun III gr.lt:ing jl"nllil~ withuut 
allotment-specific NEPA documents even in environmentally 
sensitive areas. This rider is unnecessary because BLM has 
administrative authority to address expiring grazing pennits and 
leases until it makes a final determination on applications for 
renewaL 
Salmon Habitat in Columbia and Snake Rivers (St;n, Sec. 343) Columbia and Snake River Dams 
Would have prohibited changes in the operation (If any federally The Conference agreement drops Senate langu'lge thdt would have 
licensed dam in the Columbia river basin in the I',lcific Northwest prohibited any action, unless specifically authorized by C(lngre.:;s, 
without specific Congressional approval. Hindt:'rs efforts to restore that would remove, breach or diminish the Congressionally 
endangered and threatened Pacific salmon runs in the Columbia and authorized uses of any dam on the Federal Columbia Power Systt.!111 or 
Sna~e rivers by limiting the Administration's flexibility and ability any FERC licensed dam on the Columbia or Snake Rivers or their 
to manage and operate Federal and non-Federal hydroelectric tributaries. 
projects and overriding the Endangered Species Act, the Federal 
Power Acl, the Clean Waler Act ilnd the NatiUll.l1 Environmental 
Policy Act. Provision was amenued lin the floor of the Senate but the 
language remains unacceptable in Ihal il would prohibit 
modifications that go beyond the current plan. 
Enzi-Sessions Amendment on Indian Class III Gaming (BIA) Indian Gaming Procedures 
Would have prohibited the Secretary from promulgating and The Conference agreement prohibits issuance before March 31, 1999 of 
implementing regulations to provide procedures for class III casino- final regulations establishing a framework for issuance of gaming 
style gaming activities on Indian Lands and restricts 001 from procedures by the St'cretary of the Interior in instances in which a 
issuing a notice of proposed rulemaking for any similar regulation. tribe and a State Cdnnot agree on a gaming compact and the Stilte 
Infringes on tribal sovereignty and contradicts the purpose of the 1988 asserts its 11th Amendment sovert:'ign immunity against suit. This 
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA), language replaces a Senate proposal for a one year moratorium on 

such regulations, The Senate proposal also contained prohibitions of 
Secretarial approval of gaming compacts_ . 

Elwha and Glines Canyon Dams (Title IV) Elwha River Dams 
Would have amended the 1992 Elwha Act to (l) no longer reqUire The Conference agreement drops a St'nate amendment to the Elwha 
restoration funding before proceeding with acquisition of the Elwha' River Ecosystem and Fisheries Restoration Act. The amendment 
and Glines Canyon dams (Washington), (2) direl'l the Sco:rctary to would have directed the Secretary to acquire buth Elwha ilnd Clines 
acquire both dams and remove the Elwha dam, dS soon as funds arc Canyon dams and to remove the Elwha dam as soon as practicable 
available, and (3) authorize the renhlval of the :.econd dam if the after sums are appropriated for that purpose. Clines CanY(ln dam 
benefits outweigh the costs. Would le,lVe NPS uwning two dams not could be removed after Elwha and completion of fisheries stuuies, 
in compliance with environmental requirements without the funds~ upon a £indin}: by the Secretary that "the benefit to fisheries and 
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! them. restoration of the natural state of the river : the v<tltle of···-n···pmvcr ilnd the d",:;irabilHy of Ihe lake by a mMgin that is suifidetH 
. to W3rr.1nt the <!xpc:o,jjlua M tlu~ removal eML H (Senate Title IV), 

Alaska land Purchases (Sen, Sec. 12'71 
.Prohibits [)Of from purchasing land in Alaska unl<'~" IX)l ill"sf 
offered to exchange unreserved public lands for a desired parcel 
Land exchanges are morecomptex. longer and more costly than 
regular purchase ;uld in mi'loy cases will not m,,-el the needs of a 
willinh M'lkr, ,U1d tllU~ liMY 1\'SUI! ill till' ilhlhili!y In ,I\"ljllirr 

envirumwmtaUy t-emilive 1.mds in AI"s~l. 
Airstrip wHhb\ Denali National Park and Preserve (AK) (NilS 
report Janguage) 
Would have dir£'ct('d NPS to m.linhlin aviatiun <I():~ss lu i) gr<)\'d 
airstrip within Denali Nt'. Overturns a 1997 em'ironment,11 impact 
'statement calling for eventually closing th\~ ilirstrip and relying: on a 
paved airstrip 10 miles away Also, reqUIres NPS to ..:ot):;;ider options 
to establish a jet-capable runway outside the Pilrk entrance. 

. 

Coasial Barriers mouse Sec. 33n 
Removes 75 <len's ui land in Flnridil frnm thl' ('p.t~lal H.lrri~'r ;.;yskm, 
IIM/"'ing HIli;'" ,m",I:' di~ih\!'IHr h·d~·4,)1 dl'lfl'lpl'lIwlli ."HI1Sidi\'~ 

including fluuJ insur.m(c. de"pill~ Ih\.' dl'lerlllin,lli"n IIMI Ihl'~c 
,undeyeloped lands arc fragiit! and subject to a high rbk Df hurricane 
and flood damage-. This aclion would be an uuwise expendllure of 
taxpayers funds and would increase the likelihoud of development in 
fragile and hazardous areas> U also II>'ould .'reali' an undesirable 
precoof'nl for Q\<ertuming the judgment of eXpi!rb <lbHUf the types of 
lands to be included in lhe Cuastal Ranier sySIt'nL (Notl: th.H 
current law does not prohibit development, but merely elimtnah.'s 
any iederilj subsidy for such development.) 
Tribal Contract Moratorium (House Sec. 329) 
Places a (Inc-year moratorium on BIA and the HitS/indian Health 
SerYice (HIS) from entering into new or expand~d !<..If~d.. ft·rminaHo!\ 
contracts or compacts with Tribes. This provision would interfere 
with the tong-s-tanding objectiv€ of Iribal sdf-dctermination <'Ina 
seif-9;OVE-rnance and is entirely <tlntrarv tn the government 10­

Alaska Land Purchases 
The Confert'11C(' agreemcnl accepts Senate language prohibiting l<lnd 
purchases in Alaska unless the Secretary nrs~ st.-eks to exchange 
unreserved public land~t This provision is in permanent legislation. 

Denali Airstrip 
The Conference agreement does not ir\clude billl<mgtmge that would 
have prohibited closure of the Mount McKinlt:y Airstrip in !"::knali 
National Park. This provision \Vat. included itS report language in 
tht:- Scmlte Committee report and appt!ared as a NPS administratiVe 
provision in an initial version of the Conferpncl' agreement. lne 
Stalcmcnl of the ~<1anagers notes that Ihe Secrelal'Y h,l$ pwvided 
assurance that the airstrip will not be dOStcd durin~ 199Y imd that no 
such action will b€ taken withoul further nml).ultation with the 
Committees" 
Florida Coastal Barriers 
The bill rcmovC"$ a nt:i nl 36 .)Crt'S in Florida fnlm tiw Co,bl,t! B.trrlcr 
l{eSPtlh'l'S Sy~lcm¥ .1:>< PfllPIl~-rl by Ihe finu:;,,'" \ . .335) TIll' hill ,ibu . 
('tlolaitb sevl'ral nlhl'f provisions making nVll-conlrnvcr::.i.)1 t\.'Chui",-al 
adjustments to the boundaries of the System. 

Tribal Contract Moratorium 
The bitt includes language proposed by the House Imposing d one-
year moratorium on tribes assuming additional duties through new or 
expanded 638 Contracts, grants and 5elf~governan{"e compacts, 
HowE-ver. the Janguage is amend,,-..i to allow ("(mtinued contracting fur 
s.dlOnl construction ilnd r<'!pair by iliA ilnd to allow Indian Health 

I 



government polley the Federal government has \vith tribes. It would 
negatively affect at least one Irihj· planning to cnntr.lCI law 
enforcement Ol'05trams in FY 1m. 

- - - - - - - ---------------­ - - - - - ­

Service contracts for the Alaska Native Medical Center. 
, 

- - - ------------­

utA's Tribal Priority Allocations Funding (Sen. Sec. 129) 
The Senate passed blU indudes l.mguage authorizing trjbj~s Ft;d~rilL 
{umb III IHA til he f\",'-dhtrihult'd til <>th<:r Iril>(:..,; H"luiriHg HI;\ 10 

~'oll\plctc a repurt on alternative, mctlwds Iv db-tribute TPA base 
funding by April 1999; defining trib;.1 rev<"nue; .md iHilhori:z.ing BfA 
lu il':,"X'!'~ data cuno:ming IrilMI Il'V<:IIUI.: fmm Ft'!jl~r.11 <ibl.-'ndl'!>. 

, 

BIA's Tribal Priority Allocations 
The Conference bill requirt~s BIA to re:port un alternative methuds tor 
distributing TI'A b'lS<.' funding hy ApriI19'J9, LOllsitiering tribal 
revenues and relative nt-'i!tls of tribes and tribal members, .lIld 
':mth<l!il<!S RiA to access tribal revenuE" dat'I (rom Federal agendt-'S. 
jllduding th€ tOll'mai R€v't!nue Service_ Thi:, b a substantial 
modification of a Senate prOVision which would have. among oth.... r 
thing:., required BIA to reduce by SO"ln the f:Y 1999 TPA funds given to 
til .... to~ 10'Y... of tribes in the lowt:r 48 st;Jt ....~ with the most tribal 
ft'Vt'f'lIU' and r('distrihule this funding among th;: 20"/.. of the Iribe~ ill 
the lower 48 with the least tribal revenue. 

,
Subsistence: Moratorium (House See. 338) 
HQuse language would extend moratorilHn agaip::;l FI~dl~ral 
managenleI'lt of the subsistence fishery in navigable waters in Alaska 
until October 1, 2000, However, this provision will nol be effective 
aft~r December I, 1998 if the State fails to adopt a Cunstitutional 
amendment authorizing a rural subsistence priOlily" The Alaska 
Legislature refused 10 place such an amendment Qil the November 
ballot. so there is no possibility Ihal the State Constitution can be 
amended berore Decemb€r 1. 

, 

Alaska Subsistence Fishing 
Thl" Oll1ferent.'e agrt"ement allows publication of fi.nal regulations 
establishing the framework for federal subsistence fishery 
management and allows the amendments to ANICI.A ",n;lcted as pari 
of thld998 moralorium included in last yt>ar'$ Interior 
AppropriationS bin to expire on D«embcr J, 1998. If, berorl! Octobel 
L, 1999, the Alaska Legi$-lature puts a subsistenc", Constilutional 
amendment on the State ballot and the Secretary certifies the 
amendment to be consistent with ANICLA, a {urlher mor-atorium wtil 
extend unlit lA'l'embcr 1, 2000 and the State oj Alaska wUI b", 
granted up to $1 1 million to help defray its <:ost for a subsistence 
program. i t the LegisJature fails to act, Fcderul subSIstence 
rcguldtinn wouJd starl un Cktobttr L 1999, it the legislatuft..' acb but 
voters do nol approvt' Ihl?' amendment. ~clt!rat subsistence regulatiDn 
would begin afler December 1. 2000, If the Legislature cloes not act 
before June 1, 1999, $1 million of the amount that would otherwise be 
aWliiable to the Stale reverts to the federal gO\'I..'rnment f\)r claia 
gathering and reSl!ilrch, TIle balance of the funds wiU be ,\vailable 
for a Federal program if the Legislature does not act by October 1. 
1999 
- - -------------------------­ - ....._-
Helkopters in Alaska Conservation Units 
This section was deleted in conference action. 

- - - - - - - ---­
Helicopters in Al,aska Conservation Units (Transportation: Senat-e 
Sec. 342) 
Would have amended the Alaska Nillional Inter<!st Lands 
Conservation Act (ANJLCA) to change the word airplanes to 

....._­



([ -~i;~r:aft. th~;;by-~p~-~i~-g all national wilrlerne$s .m~ilS. national II 
parI-" ullih, Hatiorlrll wijdllf~ refuge::;, ndtiut1>l] f,~rl~sls, ,1IId other 
l'(m~t'lIi:lliuH uHil~ in Alili>ka (0 helicopters, Hdic0plcrs can access 
the most remote places and sensitive tc$uurct.'S, intNfNing with 
re('r~atio{\al u~ of the lao<h\, disrupting wildlife ilnd increas.ing the 
potential forpoachmg. The House passed 249·}til,~ Rep. Sai;m­
offered instruction to the conferee::; to oppo::;c_!!l_i~J~~~)~:i_::;}~~: _ _______ J .II 



UNITED STATES 

DEPARTME:-IT OF THE INTERIOR 


Office 01 Budget 


SUMMARY:. HOUSE AND SENATE COMMITTEE ACTION ON THE 

FY 1999 INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT 


Note: ThiS summary is based on preliminary. information. Copies of the final 

House and Senate bills ilnd reports are not yet available, 


The FY 1999 appropriations bill ordered reported by the House Appropriations 
Committee provides $6.65 billion In current budget authority for the Department of 
the Intenor. The versIOn of the bill reported· by the Senate Appropriations 
Committee provides $6.78 billion for the Department. 

The House mark is $477 mjJljon{ or 6.7%, below the amount requested in the 
Presid"nt's budget. The Senate mark is $135 million, or 2.0%, higher than the 
House mark, but $342 million, or 4,8°/t>f less than the budget request. 

The House mark is $4 million below 1998 appropriations, excluding the 
Department's $532 million share of the special 1998 Title V appropriation for 
priority land acquisition and the 552 mHlion net appropriation provided in the 
recent Emergency Supplemental. The Senate mark is $131 million above the 
regular 1998 level. 

Both the House nnd the Senate increase land management operations over 1998, 
providing about 50%, to 60% of the total operational increases requested in the 
President's budget. National Park Service operations are increased by 8% above 
1998 in the House and 4.4% in the Senate. The House increases FWS operations 
over 19Q8 by 6% and the Senate by 4,9%. BLM receives small increases in both the 
House an;:! Senate, but these do not fully cover uncontrollable costs and fund only a 
few requested program jncreases. 

BIA is proposed for' a net increase over 1998 of $10.2 million by the House and a net 
decrease of $5.3 million by the Senate. Within the mark for BIA, the House prOVides 
$10 million of the $25 million increase requested for Indian Country law 
enforcement and about one-third of the increases requested for TPA and education 
operations. The Senate decreaSeS law enforcement slightly below 1998 and funds 
TPA and education operations at levels simiiar to those of the House, 

The House mark for USGS is $14.5 million above 1998, the Senate mark $11.8 
. million. However, both the House and Senate marks are more than $30 million 
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below the request. Neither mnrk funds the proposed Disaster Information Network, 
The Senate provides a small amount in USGS for the dean water initiative, the 

. House provides nothing. 

The proposed $50 million Millennium program is not funded by the House. It 
receives $10 million in the Senate. 

M;:linten<lnce is funded by the House ~l dose to the levels proposed in the "S",fe 
Visits" initiative. The Senate mark for m.lintenance is $57.1 million or 10% below 
the regues!.leveL 

Line item construction project funding in the land management agendes is at or 
above the request level and, while there Is some: redirection of funding for NPS 
projects, the budget's emphasis on health and safety projects is largely maintained. 
However, in both the House and Senate, BIA receives about one-thjrd less than 
requested for urgent school repairs. 

LWCF land acquisition is funded at $109 million by the House, $104.6 million below 
the President's reguest. The Senate level is $47.7 million less than the request. Both 
the HOllse <lnd Senate marks are silent on release of the $272 million for the list of 
priority Title V land a~quisition projects submitted by the Administration on 
Febntary 2. 

The House bill places a one-year moratorium on new OJ' expanded tribal 638 
contracts and self-governance compacts. It also contains language that would 
terminate the Interior Columbia River Basin Ecosystem Management Project. 

The Senate bill also terminates the Interior CoJumbia River Basin Project. It adds 
riders providing for a road through the fzembek National Wildlife Refuge; delaying 
reintroduction of grizzly bears in the Se)waywBiHeroot wilderness and issuance of 
rules on hardrack mining reclamation and oil valuation; restricting issuance of 
rules affecting commercial and subsistence fishing in Glacier Bay National Park; 
limiting the authority to purchase'land in Alaska; changing the way tribal priority 
allocation funding is distributed; prohibiting the removal of Columbia and Snake 
River dams without specific Congressional authorization; and amending the Elwha 
River Ecosystem and Fisheries Restoration Act. 

As requested by the President, both bills continue the four OCS leasing moratoria 
and thE~ moratorium on patenting of hardrock mining claims and extend the mine 
claim holding fee. The House bill extends the Recreation Fee Demonstration 
program for two years, through 2001. 
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FUNDING LEVELS 


National Park Service Operations 

98 Enacted 99 Budg,l.!t S!!Ililtc S. +1-98 S +l- PI} 5, +/. H, 

Oper'ulions L234f{)04~ 1;320,828 (,333,328 1,288,.+88 +54.484 -44,840 
($000) • +4.4% <1.4"!11 
'Excludes 512 Imlbou funded for !he itS, l\uk Police in Ihe FY 1998 D,e "pprfJpriulioNs m:t 

The House funds the operations of the NPS at about the President's request level, 
with an increase of $12.5 miHion to provide base funding for salary costs of the 
Denver Service Center. Within the total provided, the House redirects' $53 mUlion 
to increase the park operations initiative, disaHowlng requested increases for 
diversil-y, museum property, the South Florida task force, year 2000 compUance. 
concessions management and electronic FOIA implementation. The House funds 
$500.,000 of the $1.5 milhon requested increase for law enforcement background 
checks, The House provides the $60 million increase requested for regional 
maintenance programs, 

The Senate mark funds ;-":PS operations at $1.29 billion, an increase of $54.5 million 
over 1998, $32.3 million below the request, and $44.8 million below the House, The 
Senate denies all but $:14 million of the $60 million increase requested for regional 
mainlenance programs and aiso denies the inventory and monitoring initiative. 
The Senate redirects funds to provide an additional $8.2 million to the parks 
operations initiative, a general parks increase of $10.0 million, and an additional 
$1.0 million each for Vanishing Treasures and Park Police training. The Senate 
funds museum property, the South F'lorida Task Force, and partially funds 
concession management reform, FOfA, diversity, risk management. and law 
enforcement b<lckground checks. 

The House, but not the Senate, proposes to extend the Recreational Fee 
Demonstration Program for two years, allowing the land management agendes ,to 
retain 100% of the fees collected at demonstration sites in 2000 and 2001. For NPS, 
this will .ilow as much as $150 million per year for backlog maintenance projects 
and other visitor enhancements. 

The House assumes a 50% reduction in the staff of the Denver Service Center (DSC). 
House bill language limits payment of DSC salaries and expenses to the new line 
item in the Operations account. House report directives incorporate the reforms 
that were recommended in the National Academy of Public Administration report. 
The House bill proVides buyout authority for DSC, as well as authority to pay lump 
sum severance pay and 12 month continuation of health benefits, 
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The Senate does not establish base funding for the DSC, but report language states 
this is likely pending further review of the NAPA findings. The Senate provides 
bill language similar to the House on buyout authority, etc', 

Fish and Wildlife Service ~perations 

28 EOilcled 99 Budg,\,'! l.:imtsf. Senale S.±I-98 S.+/-1'8 S,±!-H, 

R,l'source Mgt 594~92 675/82H 629,106" 623,919 +29,327 -51,909 w5,lS7 

($000) +4.9% ·7.7% -0,8'% 
• for comparability. includes the e<jUivalcnt of $22 million in base milinlen410cc luoding that the Hou:;e Iransferred 

from Inc Ik,,",t)uxe Mtl,(,\agt>mcnt aCCQunt to (hI;' Construction ilccouot 


The HOllse provides $607.1 million for FWS operations. In addition, it transfers $22 

million in base maintennnce funding to the Construction account. The combined 


. total of these two amounts is $34.5 million above 1998, but $46.7 million below the 

President's request. The Senate mark provides $623.9 million, $29.3 million above 

1998 and 551.9 million below the President's Budget. 

The House fully funds the request of $11.2 for pay and other uncontrollable costs. 
The Senate mark, however, funds only $6.0 miUion of these costs. 

The Senate mark funds refuge operations at $230.1' million, an increase of $9.6 
million above 1998, but $16.3 million below the budget request and $8.1 million 
below the House (taking into account the base maintenance transfer). 

The House mark denies requested increases for fish passage and FERC reHcensing, 
naH\'(: lrout restoration, the Southwest initiative, and the Administration's dean 
water initiative. The Senate provides a $900,000 increase for fish passage' and a 
requested $500,000 for Russia/U.s. shared species. The Senate mark adds $1.8 
million above the request to address Dusky Canada goose agricultural depredations. 
Neither the House or the Senate addresses the Department's recent request for 
funding to implement an Alaska subsistence fisheries management program. 

FWS Endangered Spedes Program 

2B EnlJ£:tro 99 f2!Jdgl!l I:!mI:i< Senate S,±~-2B: S. +/- ru S, .....L-tl. 

Operations 77,18] 112.941 86,142 84,146 +6,965 -28,795 -1,996 


Soxtion 6 14,000 17.000 15,000 34.000 .,.20,000 +]7,000 . +19,000 
. 
Total 91.181 129.941 101,142 118.176 +26,%5 -11,795 +1',004 


($000) +2.9% ~9.0"/G .... 16..8% 


The House mark provides $86.1 million for endangered species implementation in 
the FWS operations account; this is $9.0 million above the enacted level, but $26.8 
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million below the request. The ScnJte provides $84.1 million for impkmentation; 
$7.0 million above the enacted level, $28.8 million below the request and $2.0 
million below the HOllse level. 

Neitner the House or the Semite provides funding for the landowner incentive 
pilot (Safe Harbor Agreement grants). The Administration had requested $5.0 
million, However, both the Senate and House induded the listing limitation 
langua~~e requested by the Administration. The House directs the Administration to 
&ubmit <l legislative proposnl to renuthorizc the ESA. Senate n:port language 
rebuke~ the Department on the recently issued Secretarial Order on ESA Tribal 
Treaty Rights. 

The House mark proVides $15.0 million for the Cooperative Endangered Species' 
Conservation Fund for grants to states; this includes $7,0 million for HCr land 
acquisition grants, all increase of $1.0 million above 1998, but a decrease of 52,0 
million from the request. Senate provides $34.0 million for grants to states, with no 
increase provided for Hep hmd acqUisition. grants. However, the Senate ,mark 
includes an increase of $20.0 million for "Puget Sound Recovery", evidently as pass 
through funding to the State of Washmgton to develop a recovery plan tied to the 
recent NMFS salmon listing proposals. 

Bureau of Land M41nagement Operations 

2a EllilS:l~ 22 6"<lgel !:l.<ru.IJ: ~ S, ±L~ 98 " +L- ee 5·+/.-U· 
ELM Ops.* 680.988 759,276 694,832 727,699 H +46,711 -31.57.7 +32,867 

($<l00) +6.9% ~4,2% +4.7% 
• Includes FL~l's ManaSl'mt'rlt of Lends and ResOIm:<'S and O~('goJf and Clliforma Grant Utnas Ilcrcunts. 

The House mark is $13.8 million 'above the 1998 enacted, but is $64.4 million below 
the request. Of the reduction from the request, $33.3 million reflects a technical 
change in the treatment of funds for Mining Law administration, Mining Law 
administration is funded at the'request level, but the required budget authority is 
offset by mine·c1aim holding fees. The remainder of the reduction reflects denial of 
most requested program increases for BLM, including all or most of the funds for 
the clean water initiative (abandoned mine land cleanup and riparian 
improvements), control of noxious weeds, implementation of the Interior 
Columbia River Basin Ecosystem Management Project, and the Southwest 
initiative. The mark appears to cover only a portion of the Bureau's uncontrollable 
costs. It provides $3.6 million .of the $7.7 million increase requested for 
maintenance" 

The Senate mark is $46.7 million above the 1998 enacted, but IS $3L6million below 
the request and $32.9 million above the House mark. The primary reason for the 
difference between the House and Senate is the technical treatment of funds for 
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Mining Law administration. Like the President's budgd, the Senate handles mine 
claim holding fees in a way that does not provide an immediate budget authority 
offset. Senate reductions to the request foHow the House and reflect denial of most 
requested program increases for BLM as specified above, The Senate mark does 
cover more, but not all. of ELM's pay and uncontrollable cost increase. The mark 
provid,~s all the (unds requested for maintenance in the MLR account and takes an 
unspecifh:d reduction in the Oregon & California Grant Lands account based on 
unalloGlted balances. It also includes earmarks ror Pacific Northv.rest Nntional 
Labora:ory; repair of erosion control :.-tructur~::; on the Rio Puerco River; cad3stral 
survey in Montana; and Coeur d'AJene Basin in Idaho HazMat cleanup. 

Wildland Fire Management 

98EOilcted 99 Buciget ~ ~ 5,+1·98 S,t/-PB S,±t~H, 

Wildliu1d fire 280,103 298,353" 286,895· 288,975· +8,872 -9,378 +2,080 

($000) +3.2% ·3.1% ~]"/" 

*11'1 lIdditio>t, S50 milliCH of an F), 1997 (UII:rgency suppleml'1ttP/ll'main$ !If-ttlilable in a ccnti1fgerKy fwul. 

The f~resident's budget request (or 1999 requested increases for the additional use of 
prescribed fire and other treatments to reduce hazardous fuels buildup, to improve 
ecosystem health, and (0 emphasize firefighter nnd public safety. The House mark 
funds about one-third of the amount requested (or these purposes and funds Fire 
Preparedness at a level below the amount necessary to cover uncontrollilble costs. 
The Senate funds Fire Operations (which includes fuels treatment) at the requested 
level, but reduces Fire Preparedness $5.5 million below 1998. 

N1!Hve American Programs 

Bureau of Indian Affairs 

98 Enacted 22Jiudie1 S, +l- 28 S, ±I- fti ',5, +l- H, 
BIA 1,703,269' 1,844,136 1,713,517 \,697,999 ·5,270 -146,137 -15,518 

($000) -0.3"/" ..7.9% -0.9"'/01 

• FY 1998 enacted inNi includes $1.3 million in supplemrntaf fundin.g. 

The Senate mark funds BIA at $1.7 billion, a decrease' of $5.3 million below the 1998 
enacted level, $15.5 million less than the House mark, and $146.1 mililon less than 
the President's requested level. 

The President's request included a $33.9 million increase over FY 1998 for the Tribal 
Priority Allocations (Tl' A) activity. The House mark provides an increase of $14.2 
million and the Senate provides a decrease of $62.3 million. The decrease in the 
Senate mark is due to the transfer of law enforcement funding from TP A to Special 
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Programs/Pooled Overhead. Adjusting for this transfer. the Senate mark for TPA is 
an increase of about $8 miIHon. The Senate indudes bill language authorizing BlA 
to collect data on tribal business revenue; requiring BJA to reduce by 50% the FY, 
1999 TPA funds given to the 10% of tribes in the lower 48 states with the most tribal 
revenue and redistribute this funding among the 20% of tribes in the lower 48 with 
the least tribal revenue; and requiring BfA to develop recommendations on new 
TPA funding distribution methods by March 1999. 

'An increase of $26.5 million was requested in the budget for elementary and 
secot:\dary school operations to serve an anticipated 3% increase in total school 
population in the 1999-2ODO school year, In comparison, th'e Senate provides .m 
increase of $12.4 million and House (In increase of $9,6 million for school 
operations. Of the S55 million increase requested for Tribal Colleges, the Senate 
provides a S3.0 million and the House $400,000. 

As discussed below- under "Construction"s both the House and Senate marks reduce 
the education construction request of $86.6 million, the House by $28.0 million and 
the Senate by $26.2 million. 

The House mark inchi4es $10 miHion lndian Country Jaw enforcement initiative, 
(or which the President requested a $25 million increase. The Senate mark for law 
enforcement is a decrease of $,.':).5 mlilion below 1998. 

The 1999 request included an increase of $5.2 million in Operation of Indian 
Programs for probate backlog reduction and land records improvement as part of the 
Department's trust funds management improvement efforts and $10 million for a 
pilot land acquisition program to consolidate fractionated ownership of Indian 
lands. While the House mark provides $25 million lor backlog reduction and land 
records improvement, the Senate does not provide any increases. Both the House 
and Senate failed to fund the pilot land acquisition program. 

. 
The Senate provides $28.9 million and the House provides $28.4 million for Indian 
Land and Water Claim Settlements, $9.5 million and $10 million less than the 
President's request Neither mark funds the Rocky Boys settlement or the requested 
$5.0 million increase for the Ute Water Rights Settlement. The Senate mark 
includes a $500,000 earmark for church restoration on .the Aleutian and Pribilof 
Islands. 
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Office of the Special Trustee for American Indians 

28 EOid~lt:d 22 Ihl!j~CI !:i= SS'Datc: ;;;,-/-98 S, .... /-121J 5,+L-I"I­
OST 38,577' 42,000 39,499 38,lYJO -.- ~4,OOO ~1,499 .-~f I 

(SOOO) -1.5% w9.5% -3.81>/.. 

'1998 Enm:ud inelwlrs 98 $llpplt'mCltinl of 54.650.000. 

Excluding the 1998 supplemental (or 11M litigation document production, the House 
mark represents an increase of $5,6 million over 1998, <lnd would provide n'bOllt $17 
million for the trust management improvement project, $1 million less Ih"n the 
Presid{'nt's budget The Senate mnrk woul~ prOVide -<lbout $15 million, $3 mil!ion 
less than the budget 

u.s, G"ological Survey 

98 6n~~~s;d 2,2.~ !:i= S:~mJtc S,+L-2a S·+L·PIl S.+L-I"l, 
USGS 760.358 806.883 774,838 772,005 +11.647 ~34,87S ·2,833 

($000) +1.5% -4.3% -0.4% 
• Includes 51.2 mitu01l nnerg(ttcy supplew.rnllll 

-
The House mark funds one-half of USGS's uncontrollable cost increases, The mark 
provides no lunding lor the Disaster Information Network (DIN), and cuts all 
funding for the USGS's dean water and water quality information initJalives. The 
murk provides a $2.0 million increase for BRD support to, the land managcme~t 
agencies, out of the $9 million requested in the species and habitat protection 
initiative l and $2.0 million of the $25 million requested to expand the satellite data 
archiving capabilities at the EROS Data Center. The mark restores funding (or a 
number 01 USGS-proposed decreases, including BRD', chemical and drug 
registration program, and also adds $1.0 million to the request to fiB vacancies at 
Cooperative Research Units. 

The Senate mark fully lunds USGS uncontrollable cost increases. With respect to 
Secretarial and Administration priori ties, the Senate proVides no funding for DIN, 
provid"s only $1 million of the $16.5 million proposed for USGS's dean water and 
watershed restoration initiative and no funding for 'its water quality information 
initiative, but provides $35 million of the $9 million requested lor increased BRD· 
science support to 001 natural resource managers. Like the House, the Senate 
accepts some programmatic reductions proposed in the budget, but rejects others 
including the reduction 01 BRD's chemical and drug registration progrnm. The 
Senate mark fully funds the $2.5 million requested to expanding the EROS Data 
Center, The Senate adds $0.5 million to the request to fill vacancies at Cooperative 
Research Units. ' 
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Safe Visits: Maintenance and Construction 

Mainh~nance 

25 Er';;!l.:tcd 29 [hl,lg!!1 ~ :i=!J.c s"+/'28 S,-"-I-PB 5, +/-1"1. 

BLM MA5! 52,103 48,524 4!,590 ·2.861 -10,513 ·6,934 

FWS 37.689 48,589 44,823' 45,689 +8,000 -2,900 +866 

NilS }83,58B ,H,m 447 1,52 lOI,2lQ +l~,:Hl ",,6~2 -:1S,~,2 

Total 465,728 546,308 540,506 489,209 +23,481 -57,099 u51,297 

(5000) +5.0% ~10.4% ~HLO% 

'for PU(P~'S of comparabiJily, includes S2:tO million transferr>:d from Maintenance to Construction. 

The House funds maintenance projects at a level only slightly below that requested 
in the President's budget which contained a $79 mBHon or 18% increase and 
induded prioritized lists of critical health and safety .:md resource project developed 
based on uniform criteria, Overall, the Senate mark for maintenance projects is 
557,1 million below the President's request and $5'1.3 million below the House: 
mark, In the case of the National Park Service, the Senate funds only $14,0 million 
of a requested increase of $60.0 million (or critical projects, 

Construction 
28: Eni!~tfd 22 H!JQ~l I:ioJ.Ls< SC:Dille ;i, +l~28 S:,+l-PB ;2, il· it 

BLM 5,09] 4.175 0,975 8,197. +3,106 +4,022 +1,222 

FWS 76,636 37,000 44,100· 48,734 ·27,902 +11,734 +4,634 

NPS 222,769 175,000 149,000 210,1l6 ·12,653 +35,116 +61,116 

IHA {Educ()tiorl) 5±.U2 illi.ill ~ 6!l.!llIll ±O&ll .;:uu +.Llru 
Total 358.875 302,787 258,654 327.447 ·31,428 +24,660 +6S,793 

(SOOO) -8.7"/" +8,1% +26,6'% 
·For purposes of comparability, exdud.:s $22.0 million translerred from Mainter.;ln(;e 10 Construction. 

In total, the House mark is $42,1 million lower than the 1999 request. The Senate 
mark is a 524.7 million increase over the 1999 President's request and a $68.8 million 
increase over the House. 

Of the $145,5 million in line·item project funding requested in the land 
management agencies, the House approved $107,7 million and the Senate, $139,3 
million, Seventy of the 84 requested projects received funding in both marks, The 
Senate added 42 projects for a total of $57.3 million while the House added 31 
projects for a total of $69,2 million. In total;these figures represent 40.5% of the total 
line item projects in the House and 29.5% in the Senate, Only three of the added 
projects are funded in both Committees. Among the projects added in the Senate 
are $10 million for design, engineering and construction of the National 
Constitution Center in Philadelphia and $2.0 million for Elwha Dam planning, 
deSign, and removaL 
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All BLM and FWS requested projects are funded wilh the exception of Mingo NWR 
in FWS, For BLM, the Senate includes 51.0 million for planning and construction at 
Grand Staircase-Escalante. For FWS, the House base transfers $22.0 million from the 
maintenance activity in the Operations account to the Construction account. This 
tr~nsfer does not change the purpose for which the funding is provided. 

Of th(;! 36 requested NPS line-item projects, the fOllowing 22 projects are funded both 
Committees: 12 of 13 health and safety projects, 6 of 10 continuation projects, and 3 
of 13 resource prutection projects, An additional 11 projects were funded by one 
Committee, and 3 projects received no funding from either Committee. The House 
mark for NPS includes a transfer of $12,5 mHlion from the Construction account to 
the Operations account to provide base funding for the' Denver Service Center, ns 
recommended by the NAPA study. 

For BlA, the House and Senate marks provide $17.4 million for replacement school 
construction to build the Sac and Fox School (#10 on the priority list) and Pyramid 
Lake High School (#11 on the priority list). Requested funding for the Seb. Dalkai 
Boarding School (#9 on priority list) is not provided. For school facility repair and 
replacement the House provides an increase of $6 million and the Senate, $7,8 
million, both lower than the $14 million request. 

Land Acgu'isition' 

Land Acquisition (Land and Water Conservation Fund) 

28 En~l:~d 926YQgel ~ SfDille: S,+L~28. ;l,+l-P6: S. +L- ,'I. 
illM 11,200 15.000 ]0,000 15,650 +4.450 +650 +5,650 
FWS 62,632 60,500 30.000 62:t20 -512 +1,620 +32,120 

NI>S 143.290 138.087 69.000 88.100 ·55,190 -49,987 +19,100 

Till!.!' V ,,2,QOO ------ ------ ------ -''',Q!.!l! ------ -----­
Tt>lal i49,122 213,587 109.000 165.870 -583,252 ' -41,717 "56,870 

(SOOO) -77.9% -22.3% +34.3% 

Compared to President's 1999 request for land acquisition, the House provides abollt 
a 50% reduction. The Senate is a $56,9 million increase over the House, but a 22.3°/;;, 
reduction from the request, The marks are silent on release of the $272 million 
unallocated from Interior's $532 million share of the spedal 1998 Title V 
appropriation for priority land acquisition. The Administration's proposed list of 
projects for this $272 million was submitted to the Appropriations Committee on 
February 2. 

. . 
Of the $181.8 million requested in the 1999 President's budget for line-item projects, 
the House provides 32.0"/0 of the requested funds and the Senate 63.2%. Among the 
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78 projects requested, the House funds 26, The Senate funds S~ requested projects, 
including 19 of the 26 projects funded by the House. 

The $81.0 million requested for the Florida Everglades land acquisition in support of 
restoration receives $20.0 million in the House and $42,0 million in t~e Senate, [n 
th" House, the Chattahoocheee River NRA in Georgia receives $15.0 million, $14.0 
million more than requested, but this amount is made s',.lbject Lo ., Stilte matching 
!"i,;quircmcnt. . 

Add-ems in the House total $22.S·million and in the Senate. 521,4 million. Eight of 
the 17 add-ons in the House and 5 of the 18 add-ons in the SemIte are' projects 
proposed by the Administration for funding from the 1998 Title V list. Title V 
projects approved by both House and Senate are Great Meadows NWR in 
Massachusetts, Black River in Washington, and Santa Monica Mountains NRA in 
California. The House prOVides $8.1 million proposed on the Title V list to . 
compl(!te the Park Service's portion of the Appalachian Trait 

'CrnS:ls:utting and Regional Initiativgs 

Everglades Watershed Restoration 

98 Enacted 99 Budget l:lJru:i!: Se:Ill!!f: S, +[·28 S,+L-Pfl S, ±/- tt 
($000) 136,459 144,184 82.935 105.184 -31.275 ·39.000 +22,249 

-22.9% -21"/" +26,8"/0 

The House mark reduces land acquisition in support of Everglades restoration by 
$61.2 million below the request, denying $58 million requested for land acquisition 
assistance to the State of Florida and $3.0 million requested for Big Cypress land 
acquisition. The House also eliminates $249,000 requested for the South Florida task 
force, but funds all other compommts of the restoration program at the requested 
level. The Senate reduces land acquisition by $39.0 million below the request. 
funding $20 million of the $58 million requested for land ocquisition assistance to 
the State of Florida. The Senate funds the request for the South Florida task force. 
nnd funds aB other components at the requ~sted level. 

Forest Plan for the Pacific Northwest 
98 Enacted 99 Budget 22 22 

l:lJru:i!: S<D.i!lll 5.+1-95 S,+/·PB 
Forest Plan 70.706 68.099 67.706 67,706 o ·393 

(SOOO) -0.5% 

Both the House and Senate marks fund the Forest Plan at the request level. except 
that requested additional· funding for FWS consultations is not provided. The 

II Revised July 2, 1998 



reduction in the Plan from 1998 in both the request and the two marks reflects a 
reduction in the Jobs in the Woods program. 

Office of Surface Mining 

28 fmu':b!d 99 fiuolt<! i:lollso 5efiiltf :;, ±L-28 S,+L-I:B S, ii-H. 
OSM 273,061 276,956 278,765 275,553 ' +2,492 -1403 -3,2t2 
i$OOO) +(}'9% ~O.5% ~1.l% 

The HOllse mark includes the $2 million increase proposed for the dean streams 
initiative (including $0.1 million for the Western Mine Land Restoration 
Partnership) and provides an additional $2 million over the request lor 
conventionat high priority State reclamation projects. The House assesses a smal1 
decrease of $191,000 against the request for the Regulation ond TeChnology account 
All uncQntroUabtes are covered. 

The St:nate mark endorses the requested increase of $2 miHion for the dean streams 
inihative (including $0.1 million for the Western Mine Land Restoration 
Partnership), However. the Senate mark only covers approximately one-half of 
OSM's fixed cost increases. 

Minerals Management Service 

96 Enacted 99 Budget ~ Ss:rh)te S,±1-98 S. +/- ~ij S,±H:!, 
Direct Appwps 143,639 128,520 122.520 123,393 -20,246 -5,127 +873 

Offset Collec!' Zl.JiZ5 2:I.l!Ilil lOO,OOQ tOO QOO :f28.32.5 ±liJlllll Q 

(SOOO) 215,314' 222,520 222.520 223,393 .8,079 ~73 +873 
• l"rlud~$ FY 19~8 $upplrmentll/ of $6,675,000 fully covered by raising off~tting calltdirms cap fram.$65,QOO,OOO Ie 
$71.675,000. ' 

The House mark fully funds the President's request lor MMS, including the 
proposed increases in the offshore program to accommodate increased workload in 
the Gulf of Mexico, an increase of $5 million for the Royalty Management Program's 
reengineering initiative .. and 'uncontrollables. The House raises the cap on MMS's 
offsetting collections authority by $6 million over the level proposed in the 
President's budget, thus enabling the House to saVe $6 million in budget authority 
to shift to other programs in the Interior bilL 

The Senate mark funds MMS at $873,000 over the request level and includes the $6 
milHon increase in the cap on offsetting -collections, The Senate's net increase Over 
the request includes increaseS 01 $600,000 and $900,000 for the Mississippi Marine 
Mineral Resource Center and the Offshore Technology Resource Center, 
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respectively. The President's budget proposed terminating the three Marine 
Mineral Resource Centers ($1,2 million total). including the one in MiSSissippi. The 
Offshore Technology Resource Center, a partnership between industry, Texas A&M 
University and the University of Texas, previously received Federal support 
through the National Science Foundation. These increases are partially offset by 
unspecified reductions of $545,000 in General Administration and $82,000 in the 
Information Management Program. 

NPS National Recreation and Preservation 

26 (;'ous.:ti:d 221hlr;1get WJJ:1< SSlDatf S,±L-2a S.±/-e6 S,±L-[j, 
NR&P .4,259 4{),5i5 4 \,939 46,Boo +4,541 +2,225 +6,861 

(SOOO) +10.3.% +4.8% +16.4% 

The House mark denies requested increases of $3.0 million for the Rivers and Trails 
Conservation program to support greenways and open space it:' targeted urban areas 
and $1.0 million for support to Heritage Areas, The mark accepts decreases proposed 
in the budget in funding for Statutory or Contractual Aid, adding an additional 
decrease in the Native Hawaiian culture and arts program to offset an increase for 
the Lacka\vanna Heritage project 

The Sl?nate provides 51.0 million of the: requested increase for the Rivers and Trails 
Conservation program and provides the $1.0 million increase requested for the 
Heritage Partnership program, The Senate adds $3,8 million over the request for 
Statutory or Contractual Aid, restoring funding for several projeCts, including the 
Alaska Native Culture Center, the Aleutian World War II Historic Area, the 
Vancouver National Historic Reserve and the ·Wheeling National Heritage Area. 

NPS Historic Preservation Fund 

98 Eonclect 99 Budget WJJ:1< Senate s_ +l- 98 S,+i-rB ~.tL 
NRkP 40,612 100,612 40,812 55,612 +14,800 ·45,000 +14,800 

($000) +36.3% -44.7% +36.3% 

The House mark funds the Historic Preservutidn Fund at the 1998 enacted level, No 
funding is provided for the $50 million Millennium, Save America·s· Treasures 
program requested in the budget or for funds requested for a new $2.7 million 
national historic landmark grants program, The House reduces the $9.8 million 
requested increase for Historically Black Colleges and Universities to $35 million, 

The Senate provides $10 million for the Millennium program, to be provided to 
Federal agencies, The Senate mark denies funds for the new historic landmark 
grants program, It funds an additional $2,0 million for Historically Black Colleges 
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and Universiti(!s. The Senate also provides an increase of $6.0 million for grants to 
Stotes, not requested in the President's Budget. 

Paymf'nts in Lieu of Taxes 

~a E!ljl~l~d 22 ~~~get l:I\rus! S:fnl1t~ S. +L·98 SJf- PO S, i/- rl. 
PILT !20,000 120,000 120,000 125,000 +5,000 +5,000 +5,000 

($000) +4.1% +4.1% +4,1% 

The House mark funds PILT at the enacted and request levels. The Senate mark 
increases PILT $5 million, '. 

Insular Affairs 

98 Enacled 99 Bydget I:lJm:il: SfniJJ.o S,±L-28 S,±L-~e S,±L·1:J. 
OIA 88,059 86,720 86,720 86,875 -1,184 +155 +155 . 

(SOOO) ~Ll% +0.2'% +0.2% 
• Indud,'s mandatory appropriations. 

The House mark funds OIA at the request level. Within the funding total, the 
Subcommittee provides $500,000 of the requested $1.0 million increase for the 
Brown Tree Snake control' and eradication program; restores $400,000 to the 
Administration's proposed reduction of $1.2 million in General Technical 
Assistance; and rejects the Administration's $100,000 reduction to the Enewetak 
food support program. 

The Senate mark fully funds the proposed $1.0 million increase for the Brown Tree 
Snake program. The differences from the President's Budget indude a $230,000 
reduction to the American Samoa operations grant and a "one·time" increase of 
$385,000 to the Enewetak food support program to accommodate the purchase of 
equipment. The Senate also includes report language directing the Secretary to 
withhold $2.0 in construction grant funding to American Samoa until the local 
government implements a repayment plan {or debts it owes to Hawaiian hospitals. 
If the American Samoa Government fails to do so, the Secretary is directed to use the 
$2.0 as payment toward satisfying these debts. 
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Departmental Offices 

28 Eniu;;cd 99 Hudgol !:!llliI< S<IlJlJ.J< 5, +/- 2!l 5·+L-E~ S. ±L-l:1, 

Dt<pl Mgmt 58,286 6{t871 58,286 60,269 +1,983 ·602 +1,983 


+3.4% ·!'O"/" +3.4'}t, 


SolidtN 35A43 37,304 37,304 36,464 +1,021 ·840 -840 


+2.9% ·2.3();', -2.3% 


IG 2'L5QO 25,684 24,4')9 25,436 +986 ,198 ...987 


+4.0% -0.8% .... 4.0·1" 


NRDA 4,228 8,100 4,492 5,228 +1,000 -2,872 +736 


+23.7% ·35,50/,; +16.4% 


The Senate mark funds uncontrollable costs for Departmental Management, the 
Solicitor and Inspector General, while the House mark funds these costs for the 
Solicitor only. The House mark funds all of the Solicitor's programmatic increases 
and none for Departmental Management and Inspector General, while the Senate 
mark funds a portion of the increase requested for Departmental Management but 
none for the Solicitor and Inspector General. Both the House and Senate move the 
NRDA account from FWS to Departmental Offices, The Senate mark adds $1,0 
million to the NRDA enacted level while the House mark adds $64,000 for 
uncontrollable costs increases and $200,000 for damage assessments, 

MAJOR tEGISLATIVE LANGUAGE ITEMS 

HQuse and Senate 

Moratorium on Patenting Mining Claims. As proposed by the President, the House 
and Senate bills continue the moratorium on accepting and processing ·patent 

'applications originally adopted in the 1995 Interior and Related Agencies Act and 
continued in 1996, 1997 and 1998. The continued moratorium "grandfathers" patent 
applications that' were grandfathered under the earlier moratoria. {House §312; 
Senate § 312) . 

Mine Claim Holding Fee. Both the House and Senate bills. as requested in the 
budget extend the mine claim holding feel which requires mine claimants to pay an 
annual fee in lieu of the annual assessment work required by the General Mining 
Law, The fee is current scheduled to expire at the end of 1998. The House bill 
extends the fee for one year and maintains the fee level at $100, The Senate bill 
permanently extends the fee and increases it to $116. (House, BLM Admin. Prov,; 
Senate, BLM Admin, Prav,) 
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OCS Moratoria. The House and Senate bills accept the 'President's proposal to 
continue four moratoria on Outer Continental Shelf leasing that have appeared in 
the Interior and Related Agencies Act for.a number of years. (House §§ 107.110; 
Senate §§ 107·110) 

Man and the Biosphere. Both bJils prohibit expenditure of funds to submit 
nominations for desIgnation of Biosphere Reserves pursmu1t to the Man and the 
Biosphere program unless legislation specifically ;:'Iuthorizing U,S, participation in 
the program is' enacted. (House §318; Senate § 317) 

Interior Columbia River Basin Ecosystem ~1anagement Project. The House and 
Senate bills include language that limits the use of USFS ana Interior Department 
funds for the Interior Columbia Basin Ecosystem Management Project and provides 
direction for amending management plans for the area. Both bills would terminate, 
the Project and block the publication of the Project's NEPA decision documents: the 
Final EISs and Records of Decision. The scientific findings of the Project would be 
sent to appropriate BLM resource areas and USFS national lorest units for use 
reviewing and amending or revising resource management plans and other land 
use plans. The Senate bill, but not the House biB, includes provision for limited 
review by the Secretaries of the Interior and Agriculture of amendments and 
revisions to plans. (House §333; Senate §337). 

Leasing Authority. Both bills provide the Secretary authority to lease facilities in 
the main Interior Department complex and deposit receipts in the Department's 
working capital fund. This language would permit leasing. of the Department's 
auditorium. (House §117; Senate §124) 

House Only 

Recreation Fee Demonstration Project. The House bill extends the Project for two 
years. The Project. which is currently scheduled to expire at the end of 1999, will 
extend to 2001 under the Subcommittee's proposal. (§328) 

Triba] Contracting and Compacting. The bill places a one-year moratorium on tribes 
assuming additional duties through new or expanded 638 contracts. grants and self­
governance compacts. (§329) 

Florida Coastal Barriers. The House bill removes 36 acres in Florida from the 
Coastal Barrier Resources System. (§336) 

Sel!i!!~ Qnly 

Hardrock Reclamation. Senate bill language delays completion of the Department's 
ongoing rulemaking to update and modernize regulations on surface manag.ement 
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of hardrock mmes until at least early 2001. The National Academy of Sciences is to 
conduct a 2 year study of envlronmental and reclamation issues. In the 1998 
[nteriQr Appropriations Act, the Secretary was directed to consult with the 
governors of states containing lands open to location under the General Mining 
Law and prohibited from publishing a proposed rule before November IS, 1998. 
(§117) 

Glaci;!r Bay. Bill langunge prohibits any funds from being used to promulgate 
regulations affecting commercial or subsistence fishing in Glacier Bay National park 
or enforcing any prohibition against such fishing, except in accordance with State 
law. (§120) 

Izembek NWR. Bill language is included that establishes a surface transportation 
easement across Izembek NVI/R and transfers 664 acres of adjacent King Cove 
Corporation lands to the Federal government as new wilderness lands wIthin the 
refuge in exchange for redesignating a narrow corridor of land within the refuge as 
nonwilderness lands. (§126) 

Alaska Land Purchases. Language prohibits land purchases in Alaska "nless the 
Secretary first seeks to exchange unreserved public lands. This provision would be 

. perm"nent legislation. (§127) 

TPA funding Allocations. The Senate includes bill language authorizing BIA to 
collect data on tribal business revenue; requiring BIA to reduce by 50% the FY 1999 
TPA funds given to the top 10% of tribes in the lower 48 states with the most tribal 
revenue and redistribute this funding among the 20'Y", of tribes in the lower 48 with 
the least tribal revenue; and requiring BIA to develop recommendations on new 
TrA funding distribution methods by March 1999. (§129) 

Grizzly Bear Reintroduction. Bill language is included that prohibits spending in 
1999 to reintroduce the grizzly bear into the Selway-Bitteroot Ecosystem in central 
Idaho and western Montana. As does.similar language included in the 1998 Interior 
Appropriations Act, the 1999 language allows for receipt of public comments on a 
new draft EIS on the project induding an analysis of the habitat-based population 
Viability study completed in 1998. (§ 342) 

Columbia and Snake River Darns. Senate language would prohibit any action, 
unless specifically authorized by Congress, ~hat would remove, breach or diminish 
the Congressionally authorized uses of any 'dam on the Federal Columbia Power 
Syst"m or any FERC licensed darn on the Columbia or Snake Rivers or their 
tributaries. (§343) . 

Oil Valuation. Bill language is added placing a moratorium on issuance 01 revise<! 
MMS rules governing oil valuation for royalty purposes. 
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Elwha River Darns. The Senate bill amends the Elwha River' Ecosvstem and 
Fisheries Restoration Act The amendment would direct the Secretary' to acquire 
both Elwha and Clines Canyon dams and to remove the Elwha dam as soon as 
practicable after sums ore appropriated for that purpose. Glines Canyon dam could 
be removed after Elwha and completion of fisheries studies, upon a finding by the 
Secretary that "the benefit to fisheries and restoration of the natural state of the river 
exceeds the value of power and the desirability of the lake by a margin that is ,. 
sufficient to warnmt the expenditure of thc.remov<ll cost U (Tit!e IV): 

Te<:hnical Notes 

1998 enacted amounts are adjusted for supplemental appropriations and rescissions in the 1998 
Supplt!ml'lntal Appropri.ltlons .lnci ReScissions Act, P,L 105~174, as scored by the House of 
Representatives. 

Senate mark amounls indude reduchons in budget amhorHy associated with year 2000 compliance 
contained in 5ection 318 of the Senate bill, These reductions total $5] million in the operating arxounts 
of the Bureau of Land Management, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service, Geological 
Survey,. Office of Surface t.-fm.in~ Bureau of Indian Affairs and Offke of the Secretary. The reductions 
are not reflected in the suppor! table released by the Senate Committee. 

, . 
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UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF HIE INTERIOR 


As~L"1'1U1 Secretary 

Policy, i\:lanagcllu:nt "md Hudget 


Memorandum NOV I 13 1999 

To: SI..'"C((;lary Deputy Secretary 
As~iS:lalll Secretaries SDlicitor 
I'fends of Buren us In~pector General 
Spt:dal Trustee 

Subject: Analysis of the 200n Inlerior nnd Related Agencies Appropriations Bill 

Aftnched are summary mnteriah:i on the FY 2000 Interior and Related Agencies 
Appropriations bill. The revised conference agreement on the FY 2000 Interior 
and Related Agencies Appropriations bill was filed early this morning. Our bill 
is a stand alone bill that will· be incorporated by reference in the D.C. 
Appropriations bin conference report, which will be taken up by the House 
today. It is less deaf when the Senate will t"lke action on the bill. We will keep 
you updated on the progress of the bilL 

The new agreement is an increase of $498 miJiion or 7.2 percent over the 1999 
enncted level for Interior programs. As you can see, we made great progress in 
Ihe !'inal negotiations over Ihe bill. We pkked up an additiona) $162 million 
(almost 3 percent) in funding over the original version of the conference bill 
(the one the. President promised to veto). And; a majority of that additional 
funding supports our Lands Legacy Initiative - SOt in the end we got almost $330 
million of the $579 million we requested for the initiative" a substantial increase 
over what was included in the House and Senate versions of the bUL 

In addition. We were ab1e to work with the Hill to delete a number of anti­
environmental riders and soften some others that were included in the initial 
versions of the bilt including oil valuation (we can finally publish the rule after 
March 15, 2ooo!), hardrock mining, and mill sites. 

Attachments 

ce:· Chief of Staff 
Deputy Chief of Staff 
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Budget and 
Deputy Assistant Secretary lor Policy and I tern tional Affairs 
Director. Office of Planning and Evaluation 
Chief Information Officer 
Director, Office 01 Administration 
Qeputy Chief Financial Officer 
Director, Office of Communications 
Director, Office of Congressional and Legislative Affairs 
Bureau Budget Officers 
Assistant Secretary Budget Contacts 
roB Analysts 

ce 



UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


anxtorofBu~ 

SUMMARY: FY 2000 INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES 

APPROPRIATIONS BILL 


The initial version of the conference report for the 2000 Interior and Relatec 
Agencies Appropriations bill passed the House by a vote of 22510200 and the Senat, 
by unanimous conse-nt on October 21. 1999. The President indicated that he would 
hnve vetoed this version of the bill based on inadequate funding levels fo 
important Administration initiatives. such as Lands Legacy, and the inclusion 0 

numerous anti-environmental riders. 

After a series of 1l1te-nse negotiations between the Administration and iawmakeL 
Dn Capitol Hilt a second version of the bill and report was filed on November 18 
1999. A total of $162.1 million in additional funding was provided for the [nterio 
Depnrtment (after adjusting for a 0.38 percent government-wide across-the-boar( 
reduction) as a result of the negotiations and several anti~environmentai riders 
were dropped or modified to be more acceptable to the Administration. 

The final version of the bill includes Title VI, NPriority Land Acquisitions and Land 
Exchanges." This litle provides a total of $197.5 million in additional LWCF funding 
for the Departments of the Interior and Agriculture for important land acquisitions 
including: $61.0 million for the Forest Service (or Baca Ranch; an additional $35.( 
million for the grant to the Stale of Florida for a total of $45.0 million as requested b)­
Ihe Administrationj and, $19.5 million to purchase existing coal leases in the Grand 
Staircase-Escalante National Monument in southern 'Utah; and, funding for ElwhiJ 
dam removal and NPS maintenance. 

The final version of the bill provides $7.439 billion in current budget authority for 
the Department of the Interior, after a $28.4 million reduction resulting from the 
0.38 percent government-wide across-the-board cut that was adopled to pay in part 
for increases agreed to in final negotiations. This is $498 million (7.2 percent) above 
Ihe comparable 1999 level and only $330 million (4.3 percent) below the request. The 
bill hmds most pay and fixed Co,st5 increases. 

I 11/18/99 




NOTE: Estimates provided below ,in. the individual summary Inbl(>s and 
descriptions below do nQt reflect the effect of the 0,38 peromt government~wid( 
:ncrQss-thc~board cut thai \Vas adopted to pay ill part for tncreases ,agreed 10 in flnal 
'negotiations. This will result i.n all additiunal $28..1 million reduction fo I 
Dt'p;"\f!lllent of the Interior pn'lgrams. 

Lands Legacy InitiativelLWCF. The final version of the bill supports funding for 
mnjor portions of the Administration's Lands Legacy Initiative. The bill provides 
(llmost $330 million of the $579 million requested for this initiative. TOlal funding 
provided for Fedeml land acquisition (LWCF funding) is $289.4. million, This 
funding supports important Administration land acqu~$itjons in the Everglades and 
will help to preserve Civil War Battlefields, 

While the bill does not provide any of the $200 million in funding requested for the 
new proposed NPS nCCollut for UNCF Conservation and Planning Assistance State 
grants, it provides $40 million for traditional State grants ($20 million in the NPS 
Land Acquisition aCCOllnt and $20 million through Title VI funding), The bill 
includes $23 million of the $80 million requested for grants to States and local 
governments under the F\\,S Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund, 
The NPS Urban Parks and Recreation Program (UPARR) is funded within the 
National Recreation find Preservation account at $2 million, half the requested level 
of $4 million. 

Land Management Operations, The bill provides slighlly less than the request for 
land management operations, but $168 million§ or 6.3 percent,. above the 1999 
enacted level. 

Construction. Construction is funded $41.2 million above the request and $36.8 
million above the 1999 enacted level. The bill contains funding for 53 add-on 
projects for a total of $985 million, with $55 million being in the National Park 
Service, The bill includes $62,1 million for BIA to complete three replacement 
schools: Sob. Dalkai Boarding School in Arizona, Shiprock Alternative School in 
New Mexico and Fond Du Lac Ojibway School in Minnesota, 

Bureau of Indian Affairs, The bill provides $1.87 billion to the Bureau of Indian 
Affairs, only 1.5 percent below the President's request and 7.2 percent above the 
enacted level. This represents an increase 01 $56,0 million (+$33,0 million for 
operations and +$23 million for construction) over the initial version of the bill as 
passed by the House and Senate in October, TI1e bill provides the full $20,0 million 
increase requested for ttte second year of the Interior portion of the Presidential 
[nitiative on Law Enlorcement in Indian Country, Of the $22] million program 
increase requested for Tribal Priority Allocations (TPA) programs, the bill provides 
increases lor new tribes ($320,000), the Indian Self-Determinalion Fund ($5,0 
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million), and contract support ($5,0 million). The bill does nul providt: funding 
incn;a~efi for other critical TPA programs such as tribal courts, small tribes, and 
welfare assistance. The bill provides half of the $19,8 million program increase 
requested for schoo~ operations to t:nSute schools maintain acaderruc accreditation 
,lnd provide safe tr;:msp{)rtation. The bill funds $4.0 million of the $7,1 million 
incrcnse requested for tribal college~. 

Office of SpeLl,)1 Trustee. OST rc:.."eivt's $95 milliun in the bill, $5 rnillion below the 
reqm:st which includes the full amount requested by the Frcsidcnt for the Trusl 
Management Improvement Project ($65.3 million), The bill also provides $5.0 
million of the $10.0 million requested for the Land Consolidation Pilot program. 

Science Programs. With a few exceptions, most requested programmatic increases 
for USGS Were not funded. The bill does not support the proposed· creation of an 
Integrated Science budget activity, although the conferees did support budget 
restructuring changes related to facilities and general administration. 

Abandoned Mine Lands. The bill provides $10.8 million of the additional $25 
million requested for the AML Environmental Restoration activity, with a $1.0 
million Increase for the AppaJachinn Clean Streams Initiative and the balance ($9.8 
milhon) directed to AML Slate and emergency grants. 

More detnils on funding levels and legislative riders Induded in the bill follow, 
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FUNDING LEVELS 


NOTE: Estim<ltcs provided below in the individual sumruary tables and 
descriptions below dQ not reflect the effect of the 0.38 percenl government-widi: 
<lCros~-lhe-board ellt thilt was ildopted to pay in part for increases agreed lo in final 
Iwgoliations. This wi!! n;$uH in im <1dditiol1ai $2RA million fl'dudinn fo 
Department of the Interim progr;)'Jns. 

Federal Land Acquisition (land and Water Conservation Fund) 
$000 1m ;moo 

BU.l 
ED~cte:d 

14,600 
U"~g<1 

48.900 
I:lJlll>lt 

15.000 
S!:rul.tJ1 

17,400 
C<ml 
35.000 

C. ±/.·99 
+2Q,4oo 

C, t!-QQ 
-13,900 

F\VS 4M24 73.632 42,000 56,544 53,763 +5,739 ·19,869 
NPS 147.925 172,468 132,000 ,106.225 175,700 +27,775 . +3,232 
Other ;rum +4Q,(l00 +~Q,QQQ 

Total 210,549 295,000 189.000 , 180.169 304,463 +93,914 +9,463 
+44.6"/" --3"2% 

The bill provides $304,5 million compared 10 the $295.0 million requesled for land 
acquisition, For BLM. Ihe bill provides 25.1 percent of line-item requests; 
congressional add-ons total $20,1 million and includes an $8-0 million 
reprogramming of funds from the Palmyra AtoH project. For FWS, the bill 'provides 
50.3 percent of line-item requests; congressional add~ons total $14.1 miHion. For 
NPS, the bilI'provides 70,1 percent of line-item requests; congressional add-ons. total 
$51.5 million, including $40,0 million for traditional State grants. Add-ons in the 
bil1 totili $91.8 million for the three land management bureaus. 

The $40,0 million in other funding in the table above includes: $5,0 million for NPS 
maintenance, $10.0 million for Elwha ecosystem . restoration, $5.0 minion 
unallocated between BLM and NPS for CaiCUtts. and $20,0 million to be distributed 
among the three bureaus for additional LWCF projects. subject to approval by the 
House and Senate Appropriations Committees, . 

Of the five LWCP themes in the 2000 budget, the bill provides $112.5 million of the 
$163,7 million requested: 

California Wilderness (CateUus) - the bill provides $15.0 million ($5,0 
million each to BLM and NPS and an unallocated $5,0 million) 01 the $36.0 
million requested and report language states that an additional $15 million in 
funds could be provided for Catellus land acquisition in future years if 001 
and DOD resolve remajning issues related to desert tortoise mitigation and 
land acquisition and expansion at Ft. Irwin, CA; 
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Lewis and Clark Trail - the bill provides $1.5 million of the $8.5 million 
r,('quested. The bill also "dds $SOOJ,){)O for competitive grants in NPS 
Construction ilccount for the "Lewis and Clark Bicenh:nnial;" 

Civil \OVar B"Htlefields - the bill provides $9.8 miliion of the $22.0 million 
requested, providiHg sortie funds for each bntt!e(ield; 

Everglade!> - the bill prPvides $81.9 million of the $84.0 millhm requested. 
Hm...ever, cOnfHCilJ..:e bill language makes funding for the State brants porl10n 
($45.0 million of the $45.6 million requested was provided) contingent on 
several conditions (see Everglades crosscut below); and, 

Northern Forest - the bill provides $3.8 million of the $13.2 million 
requested. 

Report langunge directs FWS not to request funds for unauthorized refuges in the 
future. 

,Report language also direct that a study of acquisition mantlgement costs among all 
001 bureaus and USFS be conducted and completed by March 15, 2000, with the 
objective of standardization. 

Please "ee attached list, "001 FY 2000 LWCF" for details 

Land Conservation Crants, Plannin Grants & UPARR 
sooo .15122 lli!Q 

Emu.:h::d ~ l:!omi!: Si::lJillJ: !:oof C, ±/·99 C. ±/-OO 
Land Conserv. 15(),000 ~150,000 

, Planning 5(),000 ·50,000 
• ,-,PARR 1.ooJl 1.ooJl Uil!l Ulll!l illl!lll ;2Qllll 

Total 204,000 4,000 1,500 2,000 +2,000 ·202,000 

Traditional 
StMc:;ide 
Grants 30,000 20,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 

The bill does not indude funding for State Land Conservation grants and Planning 
grants in support of the Lands Leg""}' initiative.' However, $40.0 is provided for 
traditional State grants ($20.0 million in the NPS Land Acquisition account and 
$20.0 million in Title VI). UPARR is funded at $2.0 million, half of the President's 
request level of $4.0 million (funding is provided within NPS's National Recreation 
and Preservation - see description below). 
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CooperaHvc Endan ered Species Fund 
$000 1m ;;ooQ 

t;n;!~t!i::d IhIgj!~1 . llllliIJ.: ~ Wm! C, +L-22 C +Hol 
Sllll\:' Grants 7,520 50..520 7,520 10,000 7,520 -·B,OOO 
Hep Land Acq. 6.000 26,000 7,000 10,000 15,000 +9,000 ·11,000 
Admin/I'hurtlng _!lOO --.J,:l!!Il :l!!Il ldilIl :l!!Il ,:lJlQQ 

Tnt"J 14,000 80,000 15,000 21,480 23,000 +9,000 -57,000 
+(,4.3':0 - 71.3% 

The bill provides $23.0 million of the $80.0 million requested for this portion uf the 
Lands LI..~g.jcy injtiativer $57.0 million beluw the request. Both the House and Senate 
had reduced funding further, by $65.0 million and $58.5 nullion respectively, 

The conferees provide the House funding level, $7.5 milHon for the State Grants 
component of the program: The conferees provide $15,0 million for HCP land 
acquisition grants to States, an $11.0 million reduction from the request. 

The conferees did not provide nny of the requested increase for 
administrative/planning assistance. The Senate encouraged the FWS to consider 
carefully the efforts in Washington County, UT, for Ihe protection of the desert 
tortoise; Travis County, TX, related to the Bakones Canyonlands Conservation Plan; 
and Pima C;0unty, AZ, for the Sonoran Desert Conservation Plan. The conferees 
were silent on these issues. 

Livabili I~ Agenda·elFlF 
$000 1m ~QQQ 

EnaCted Ilill!gl:l llllliIJ.: ~!:l1at$! Coni C· +L-22 C, +£-00 
DLM 2,000 ·2,000 
USCS UIllQ -illl!IJl UIllQ UIllQ UIllQ -]2,000 

Total 2.000 14,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 '12,000 
-S5.7% 

The conferees do not fund the USGS's requested increase of $10 million or the 
BLM's requested increase of' $2 million for the Administration's 
Community {Federal Information Partnership, a proposal that would expand the 
repository of spatial- data and enhance local governments' ability to- use it for 
improved land use plarining, 
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Land M aflagement Operations 

National Park Service Operations 
$000 lJ122:lllOO 

C ±!-22 C, ±/,ooflm~ !llil4:rl ~ ~ WmL: 
NPS Opt;rtltions 1.2S7,924 1,3S9,627 1,387,307 1.355,176 1,365,059 +77,}35 

HLO% -1.8% 

>!(J'fL' C.'I1~i~t!'lJi with l!iJI/:X ":Jtimafr,~, 1999 f;ml(kd hldlldl'~ $2 ..12U miili(JH, ill :JJlI'P!,'I'iI''1!iti IJlI!.iil!,~ 
prot'ideol for ;mti-termriprL COllfi'Ten'a {'sUI/witS Il'l trot I'lldl/d,> $5.0 million for NPS f!I!lin/.:rUlII(i' 
indllded in TWo' VI, 

The bill provides $IA billion for NPS Operations, an increase of $77,1 million above 
1999, $24,6 million below the President's request 

The bill fully funds the requested increase of $29,7 million for uncontrollable. and 
fixed costs, The bill proVides an increase 0/ $28.1 million for specific parks, $3.1 
million above the request. The conference level for spedfic park increases more 
closely matches the Sennte increase of $27.0 million; the House level provided an 
increase of $43.3 million. 

The final version of the bill provides an increase 0/ $14.7 million 0/ the $19,8 
million NPS Natural Re~our(es increase, The House provided an additional $16,7 
mil!ion; the Senate provided an increase of $6.0 million. 

The bill provides $2,2 million of the requested $8,5 million Cultural Resources 
increase. 

The Pr('sident requested an increase of $9.0 million for NPS Maintenance programs. 
The final version of the bill provides $3.5 million, the same as the Senate level but 
$5,5 million below the House. However, an additional $5.0 million is provided (or 
maintenance in Title VI. Conference report language allows the NPS to use base 
funds to pursue a pilot demonstration program for the NPS maintenance 
management system, The bill provides most increases requested for administrative 
prob'Tams such as financial system integration and upgrades to budget formulation 
stall. 

Language induded in the Section 300 General Provisions authorizes the National 
Park Service (NPS) to begin feasibility studies for potential inclusion in the N PS 
system for 15 sites, including Loess Hms~ Iowa 
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Fish and \Vildlifc Service Operiltions 

C. 11·99 C. +I·QQ~ ~ 
71O,iOO 684,769 +-55,910 ·7,95. 

+H.5''/... - j ,0'1" 

Tlw conferees provide $7t6D milli01l (or the F\<VS operations accounC which is $55,9 
or 8.5 p!?fo.:nt abovl: the 1999 ennctl:;'d It.:vel, but $3.0 vf 1.0 pcn:cnl below the rcqt1l1sL 
The I-louse provided $710.7 million (or the FW-S uperaiions account while the 
Senate funded the FWS operJting "c(mmt at $684.6 million, The conferees fully 
fund all requested uncontrollable and related pay costs increases. 

The conferees fund the FWS endangered species program at $108.7 million, 
including an add~on of $3.9 million in funding for \<vasnington salmon r~covery. 
The HOllse funded the FWS endangered species program at $104.9 million while the 
Senate funded the program at $102.1 million (details follow in the next section). 

The conferees provided $263.0 million of the Administration's $265.3 million 
request for the 94 million aCre N~ti()rHll Wildlife Refuge system, The House had 
providf'd the Administration's full request while the Senate funded the system at 
$251.6 million.. This funding will b. used to address the highest priority operations 
and maintenance needs within. the system. . 

The National Fish Hatchery system is funded at $44.8 million in the bill; this is an 
increase of $4.3 million over the request The House had provided the 
Administration's request while the Senate had provided $44.3 million. The bulk of 
the increased funding -- $3.6 million -- is earmarked [or lhe Washington State 
Hatchery Improvement Project, while the remaining increases are for overall 
operations and maintenance and an earmark for the White Sulpher Springs facility. 

In other program areas, the conferees provided the Administration's request of $21.9 
milHon ror migratory bird management (with an earmark for investigating Canada 
geese deprndations); prOVided $2.5 million of the requested $3.0 million increase for 
law enforcement activities funding the program at $39.4 million; and included $71,7 
million for habitat conservation programs (the Administration requested $73,6 
million). 

Commercial Salmon Fishery Capacity Reduction 

In addition to the funding discussed above, the bill provides $5.0 million (added in 
conference) for the Federal share of a salmon fishery capacity reduction program: 
The managers note that they expect the funds to be given as a grant to the State of 
Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife 'that will be used to reimburse 
commercial fisherman for forfeiting their commercial fishing licenses. for Fraser 
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River Sockeye. Funding is included to support the implementation of the 1999 
Pacific Sa1mon Treaty Agreement bet\\'een the U.s, and Canada. 

FWS Endangered Species Program 

woo l.222 :ro!l!1 
En,l"\l'l.l Re<!m~ Il,,!!;~ f.,.'f'l.l!l' C(inft'r~fl<:(: C+!·i}()Embng~led Spl>t:il'S ~ 

Cando (on<;. (),7S3 8,316 7,316 7,5:6 7Alb t663 ·900 
Li$tifl~ 5.756 7.532 6.532 5.932 6.232- '-476 ·1,300 
Consu latioo 27,231 37.365 J2,J65 30,905 32,4,sS +5,234 ·4,900 
Rt'tOvery 66.077 56,.725 -52.225 52.775 57,582 ·8A95 1-857 
ESA Land. In<:cnl. 2.llllli 2.llllli ~ 2.llllli >ll9J1 Q Q 

110,817 114,938 104,938 ]1}2,12STutal 108,695 -2.122 -6,243 
-1.9% ·54% 

NOTE: EsluffQtes ('Xc u ~ S£ctlOn 6 n mg nun i"r n s cy . 
• 1999 Enacfro includes $20 miliron ptlS$.!hrough funding ie Sll'lte 1)/ Wilshiltgtcn. 

The conferees fund the endangered speciE'S program at $108.7 million.. including an 
earmark of $3.9 million for Washington State salmon recovery. The $108.7 million 
conference funding level is approximately halfway between the original request of 
$114.9 million and funding levels from the House ($104.9 million) and Senate 
($102.1) million. 

The candidate conservation program is funded at $7.4 million, and the listing 
program at $6.2 million, both below the request level. 

The consultation program is funded at $32.5 million, $4.9 million below the request, 
and includes several earmarks.. While the recovery program WaS funded slightly 
higher than the request 01 $57.6· million, most 01 the funding is for the unrequested 
Washington State earmark discussed above. 

The small landowner incentives program 1S funded at $5,0 mlilion or the request 
level; the House h~d originally recommended $6.5 million for this program. 

Bureau of Land Mana ement Operations 
$000 l299:lllll11 

Enacted • Budget I:IoJ.w: S!m.l~ Qmf C, +/'99 Co +Hil 
BLM ()p(~fations 716,348 7~2,75Q 73Q,293 733,296 745,443 +29,095 +2,693 

+3,9% .0.1 % 
£:. (Til/IOns inc u rs s anagrmrot 0 11:> 1m (S(!Uf{'I'S ntt ('gmt. an 1'1, r/lld s tUCCltltW, 

.. 1999 Enaded fxc/udrs II rescission of $6,11 mlllian thllf was inc/udl'd iii Ih~ 1999 Ernvgl'1fty Supplemental Bill. 

The President's budget request included $745.4 million for operations on BLM lands, 
including the Forest Plan lands of western Oregon. The bill provides parti.l or full 
funding for some of the Administration's priorities for BLM, but also earmarks $13.7 
million· from within BLM operations for projects not requested in the budget. 
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Among the requests fully funded by the conferees is <in additional $35 mittion for 
invasive \\tcl'd controi/ an additional $25 million for review of grazing permits, nnd 

'nn additional $1.0 million lor management requirements al Inc HeaJwatcrs Forest 
Reserve. The final version of the bill includes an additional $2.0 million over the 
carlier conference version in the ripari<m management and fisheries manngemcnt 
rn'gram:i to help impll'ment the recommendations 01 the Clean \Vatl'r Acti(;n Plan 
(CIV{\I'). 

Initit1tlves receIving p<lrti<ll funding include the Depnrtmt'nt's Five-Year Plan (or 
annual and deferred maintenance improvements, for whjch $3.5 million of the $7.5 
miHion request is provided. The conferees also provide partial funding for the 
following initiatives: FEI~C damre-licensing ($200,000 of $700,000 requested), 
California Desert ($700,000 of 51.2 million requested), and implementation of the 
rangehmd standards and guidelines ($1.3 million of $1.8 million requested). 

The ,:onferces provide no runding for BLM's pJrticipation in four muhi~bufeau 
initiatives: Tundra to Tropics~ for which $1,0 million was requested; Amphtbians, 
for which an additional $1.0 million was reques~cd,. Revitalization of Indian Lands,. 
for which an additional $700,000 was requested, and, the Community IFederal 
Information Partnership, for which tin additional $2.0 million was requested. 

The bill earmarks funding for a number of projCt:ts inchlded byeHher (he House or 
Senate, but not requested in the budget. lncluded among these is a pass-through of 
$750,.000 to the Idaho State Department of Agriculture for coordination of a weed 
control prolect, and $500,000 earmarked again this year for a grazing effects study 
being conducted by the P<!dfic Northwest National Laboratory, Both of these 
earmarks were originally proposed by the Senate,. as was another earmark induded 
by the conferees, $90(tOOO for salmon habitat restoration efforts in Yukon River 
tributaries. Other e<lrmarks include: an additional $1.0 million for the Colorado 
Plateau Cooperative Ecosystem Studies Unit; $1.0 million for the San Pedro 
partnership; $350,000 for the Montana cadastral mapping project; and, $300,000 for 
Ihe State of Utah and local counties to use Geographic Information Systems (GIS) to 
map land in Ut<lh that may be suitable for designatjon as wilderness, 

The conferees provide additional, unrequested funding in the oj) and gas program, 
and in the Alaska conveyance program.. For. the oil and gas program, an additional 
$400/000 is provided for leasing activities at the National Petroleum Reserve-Alaska, 
and an additional $2.5 million for processing coalbed methane permits, with new 
deveiopment contingent upon a written agreement between the coal and gas 
producers. The conferees add $4.4 million above the request level for the Alaska 
conveyance program. The conferees also provide an additional 51.0 million for the 
National Fish and Wildlife Foundation, as originally proposed by the House. 
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The conferees approve the Bureau's $19.1 million request for Land and Resource 
Information Systems (LRIS), a reduction of $15.6 million from the former ALMRS 
project. 

The bill funds the Oregon and C.. liforni .. Grant lands account at $99.2 million, .. n 
<llnount th<lt covers uncontrollable expenses, but none of the re<luested progr<lm 
changes for BLM's operations in western Oregon. Of parliculnr note is the lack of 
funding for m<lintenance impro\'ements associated \vith the Dep;artment's Fi\'e­
Year Plan for capital improvements, or for <lddition<ll rcqui~eml'nts under the 
"survey and manage" provisions of the Northwest Forest Plan. Other, bilse 
ndjustments within amounts provided for Forest Plan implementation are 
evidently npproved by the conferees. 

\Vildland Fire Management 
$000 

Preparedness 
Operations 

·1222 
!.:niH:I~d 

156,895 
130,000 

= ~!.I!.Igf:1 
175,850 
130,000 

~ 
162,399 
130,000 

Se:rHlle: 
167,305 
120,000 

Wmf 
162,399 
129,883 

c:. +L-99 
+5,504 

-117 

C. +L-OO 
-13,451 

-117 
Total. 

Wildland 
FireMgmt 286,895 305,850 292.399 283,805 292,282 +5,387 ·13,568 

+ 1.9"/0 - 4.4% 

The President's budget request included $305.9 million for wildland fire 
preparE·dness and operations. The conferees provide an increase of 1.9 percent 
above the 1999 enacted level, for an account total of $292.3 million. The allocation 
of funding within the account favors operations at the expense of preparedness for. 
wildland fire. 

The conferees modify bill language included by Ihe Senate Ihat had limited 
renovation ;and construction to just $5.0 million. The final version of the bill 
provides the entire $9,3 million requested as part of the Department's. five-year 
deferred maintenance and capital improvement plan. 

Other bHl language authorizes reimbursement of Trinity County for up to $58,000 
for expenses incurred as part of the July 2, 1999 Lowden Fire. 
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Native Am~rican Programs: 

Bureau of Indian Affairs 
$000 l2.22 ;;Q!lJl 


En;lC~t'd !llli!~ Um!s: ~ £::wi C +/w99 C. 

lilA 1]·if,,428 ! .,)\\2,054 1,787.9"2 1,813,815, I,H72,592 +126,164 

,,1·00 

+i.2');. -l.s')'~ 

The final version t)f (hI",' bill funds BlA at $1.87 biliionJ.~m increase of ,'l71262 rnillion 
nbove the enacted level and $295 million less than Ihe President's request. This 
represents an increase of $56.0 mIllion (+$33.0 million for operations and +$23 
million for construction) over the Initial version of the btll as passed by the House 
nnd Senate in October. Full funding is provided for fixed costs and all requested 
transfers are approved. 

TPA im:reases include $320,000 for New Tribes, $5.0 million for contract support 
cDstSI and $5.0 million for the Indian ·Self·Dctermination Fund for new and 
expanded contracts. Additionally, $5.0 million is provided for implementation of 
the National Academy of Public Administration's recent recommendations. The 
bill provides $11.0 million of the $19.8 million program increase requested for 
elementary and secondary school operations, and $4.0 million of the $7.1 million 
incre.ase requested (or tribal colleges. 

The" bill fully funds the Presidential fnitiative on Law Enforcement In Indian 
Country at $20.0 million, as requested in the President's Budget. 

The conferees provide full funding for replacement of Seba Valkoi Sehoul in 
Arizona, Shiprock Alternative School in New Mexico, and Fond Du Lac Ojibway 
School in Minnesota. Ed:l.lcation facilities improvement and repair is funded at $40 
miHion, No funding is provided for the School Construction Bonding Initiative 
($30.0 million requeSled). 

The bill provides half of the $2.0 million increase for dam safety improvements. 

The Land and Water Settlements Account is funded at $27.2 million, with $1.0 
million provided for Aleutian Pribilof Islands church restoration, $230,000 for the 
Truck",,-Carson-Pyramid Lake settlement, "nd SI25,OOO for the Walker River Paiute 
Tribe. . 
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Office of the S eciill Trustee fOT American Indi;ms 
$000 l222 = 

fnilCicd • Hudgl.:l SeDat£ !:lmJ (,+/-99 C +1-00 
OST 39.499 100.U25 7B,536 95,025 +55,526 -5,QOO 

.... ]40.6'1" ·5.0% 
• 1999 r:IUgft'il '\\'d;;d.:s 1999 SllppiCII/('lItai of $21.8 million for Col"U JitiSlltion ;IrIli 

IIUP implemel1irJlion. 

The bill provides £.95.0 million, lhe :llTiOUnl fond",'d in tilt: 1·louse. which in(lu~l\!s 
the full amount requl'skd by the l'r~sident for the Trust Man>ig-ement Improvement 
Project ($65.3 million)_ The Senale had provided $78.8 million, $21.2 million (21 
percent) below the amount requested in the President's Budget. At the Senate level, 
$51.7 million would have been 
Jvhmagt~ment Improvement Project. 

available for implementation of the Trust 

The bill also provides $5 million for the Indian 
President's lIudget had requested $10 million for the 

Lnnd 
pilot. 

Consolidation Pilot; the 

..s.a.f.~tVisit$: Maintgnance and Construction 

Maintenance 
${lOO l222 ~ 

En;1"!;;1!i:!Oi ~ ~ Seuats:: Q2Di C ±1/'i9 C, ±L-oo 
BlM 51,712 60.542 56.490 53.0,2 48.3-10 -3.372 -12.202 : . 
USGS 1,500 2,000 2.000 +2,qoo +500 i 

FWS 43,689 52.689 52,689 4B,189 52.IS9 +8.500 -500 
NrS ~I L2lQ Hl,Qal 44,.~al m,Q~1 4~2S!23 "" +22.99:2 ~ 

Total 507,331 555.812 554,060 533,312 535,452 ,. +28,12l ·20,360 
+5.5% • 3.7'%. 

• EstimJ."lles do nal include $5.0 million for NPS maintenanct provided in Title VI (UVCF fondil1g); Sl'e 

"Federal Llmd AClJuisition (LWCFr funding seclion. . 

The bill includes $535.5 million for mainlenance, $20.4 million less than the request, 
but 528.1 million more than enacted. An additional $5.0 million from Title VI 
LWCF funds is also provided to NPS for maintenance_ 

Within an overall decrease of $3.4 million, the bill provides BLM an increase of $1.0 
million in. annual maintenance that can be used for the acquisition of a 
maintenance management system and continuation of condition assessments. The 
USGS receives $2_0 million for its first-time funding of maintenance including a 
maintenance management· system and condition assessments. FWS receives all but 
$500,000 of its request, thereby funding a maintenance management systems and 
condition assessments. While NPS did not receive an increase in funds for a 
maintenance management system, conference report language allows use of base 
funds with monitOring and reporting to the Committees on the progress of the pilot 
implementation that is undenvay. NPS condition assessments me not funded. 
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Funding for BIA's condition assessments and maintenance management system is 
approved. 

Construction 
$000 l222 ZQQQ 

En<lel~'d lhtd~ ~ :3!,,'11,111: Conf C.+[·29 C. +/-00 ' 
BLM HJ,9l)7 8,350 !! ,100 !:?,16H 11,.125 +·12R +3,075 
FW$ 50,453 43,569 -\3,933 -10,434 5·4,583 +-I,13U t! 1,014 
NPS 239,738 194,900 169,856 223,153 225,493 .. -14,245 +31,493 
BIA (Education) 60,,00 108,377 60,503 82,377 105,377 +44,977 -3,000 
BIA (Other) &l!2l &lllil = 0:!.2llZ 0:!.2llZ ±ldllQ oLlli 

Total 424,609 420,177 350,912 422,639 461,385 .. +36,776 . +41,208 
+8.7% +9,8% 

NOTE (FY 1999 Enacted): Consistent with House estimates, 1999 Enacted for NPS inc/tides: $3.68 
m'illiotl in supplemental funding provided for anti-terrorism and $10 milliorl ill sl<pplrmental funding 
for storm damage. . 
.. Estimates do, not inc/ude $10.0 million for NPS construction provided in Title VI (LWCF funding) for 
Elwlra ecosyslf',!, restoration; see "Federal Land Acquisition (LWCF)" funding Sf'ction. 

Construction funding of $461.4·million is $36.8 million more than 1999 enacted and 
$41.2 million more than the request. Funding is included for fifty-three "add-on" 
projects for a total of $98.5 million. An additional $10.0 million from Title VI LWCF 
funds is also. provided to. !'lPS'for Elwha ecosystem resto.ration. 

All BLM projects are funded in the bill. In FWS, all but four requests receive' funds: 
Anchorage Office of Aircraft Services in Alaska (AK); Cabo Ro.jo NWR in Puerto 
Rico (PR), Innoko NWR in AK; and, Nowitna NWR in AK .. 

In NPS, most Administration requests are funded. However, Cape Cod NS, Maggie 
Walker NHS, and San Francisco Maritime NHP receive no funding. The FDR 
Memorial expansion is funded at $3.0 million; report language directs NPS to 
modify the scope of the project to this amo.unt. 

The conferees do not fund the $10.0 million request for NP' housing replacement. 
Report language prohibits the release of housing carryover funds until the NPS 
agrees to a consistent new housing policy and standardized construction designs for 
trailer replacements. . 

The bill provides $169.9 million for BlA's 'Construction Account, $46.5 mi!lion o.ver 
enacted, $4.4 million less than the President's Budget. The bill provides full funding 
for replacement of Seba Dalkai School ($20.5 million) in Arizona, Shiprock 
Alternative School in New Mexico ($27.3 million) and Fond Du Lac Ojibway School 
in Minnesota ($14.3 million). 

Please see attached list, "FY 2000 Construction," for details. 
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u.s. Ceolo ieal Survey 
$OOU 1222 


!;nnCicd 
 Svo"le i&rJl c+l-n C .1· 00 
: uses 797,896 81.\213 .523,833 +25,')37 ·1-1,652 

+3.3% -1.8% 

Till.! conkrelh.:e <lgrel.:n1t.:nt fLIlly funds USGS's uncontmi!able cost incre;)ses dnd 
~upports tht:' increase of $2.5 million to expand sate-llite data archive capability ,It lhe 
EROS Data Center. 

The bin provides $2,5 mil~ion of the $5.6 million incre<lse requested for amphibian 
research and monitoring and $4.85 mHiion of the $5.45 mllHon requested for Real 
Time Hazards Warnings. The bill adds landslides (+$400,000) to the proposed 
allocation of Real TIme Hazards Warnings funding and funds the streamgaging 
component at $1.0 million less than the requested level. 

The bill denies funding for the Community/Federal Information Partnership and 
the Disaster Information Network. The agreement also does not fund key 
Secretarial and bureau priorities,. including a $1.0 million increase for coral reef 
monitoring and research activities in support of the Exc<:utive Order, <l $15 million 
increase requested for USGS to fund the highest priority science needs of the land 
management bureaus ("DO£ Science Priorities") and increases sought for place-based 
science. 

The bill does not include most of the decreases that were proposed as offsets to fund 
many of these priorities. This includes restoring proposed reductions to Clean 
Water and Watershed Restoration Initi.ative programs and Habitat and Species 
Protection, as weB as restoring proposed decreases to a number of Congressional 
"dd-ons from FY 1999. The one notable exception is Congress's decision to delete 
the full $6.6 million in grant lunding to the University of Alaska for marine 
research in the Bering Sea and north Pacific. The President's Budget and the Senate 
bill included $1.0 million for the grant in FY 2000. 

While rejecting the creation of a new Integrated Science budget activity, the 
conferees do support the facilities and general administration aspects of the 

, proposed budget restructuring. 

The measure also adds or earmarks funding for several new Congressional interests, 
including $500,000 for a Great Lakes mapping coalition project, $500,000 to repair a 
USGS research vessel, and $180,000 to conduct a Yukon River salmon study, to 
name a few. The bill a1so provides an unrequested increase of $500,000 for the 
Cooperative Research Unit program. 
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Crosscutling.ilt!9 Regional Initiatives 

Ever 'lades l-Vatershed Restoration 
$000 1m <llIll! 

EmKled llU~lgc! ~ Ss:.nil1c CQU{ C +e)9 C. r/-OO 
: En:rglades 1.1.1,095 15!.501 t 13,-102 90,302 140,902 -3,t93 ·10599 

-2,2% -7.0% 

The l'ill provides $140,9 million for Everglades Restoration, $3.2 million below the 
enacted level, $10,6 million below the request. Details are provided in the attacl'\eci 
t~ble, 

The President's Budget requested $45,6 million for a grant to the State of Florid•. 
The conferees provide $10.0 mtHion in the NPS land acquisition account and $35.0 
million in Title VI, for a total of $45,0 million, These funds are contingent upon: a 
match of non-Federal funds; agreement that the lands wiH be managed in perpetuity 
for the restoration of the Everglades; submission of a prioritized non-Federal land 
acquisition list; and, submission of a legislative proposal agreed to by the Secretary of 
Interior, lhe Secretary of lhe Army and the Governor of lhe Stole of Florida that 
assureS a guaranteed water supply to the natural system, including national 'parks, 
pres€'rves~ wildlife refuge lands and other natural areas. This language was 
substantially revised from earlier conference language that made the State grant 
contingent upon a binding agreement between the Federal Government. the State 
,md th(! South Florida Water Management District providing an assured supply of 
water to the natural system of the EverglOldes ilD.d water supply systems for urban 
and agricultural users, 

Conference report Janguage requests reports on the total costs to restore the South 
Plorid. ecosystem; the development of a region-wide strategic plan; and 
development of recommendations for resolving disputes regarding ecosystem 
restoration. 

The bill funds the Everglades modified water delivery project at $12,0 million, $8.0 
million below the request. The House funded the project at the requested level of 
$20 mi Ilion; lhe Senate funded only $8.0 million. 

The conferees do not fund the requested increase for the Task Force. 
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Forest Plan for the Pacific Northwest 

, Enacted Ihld;;..;.;1 ~ Sen\lJ;: WIDi C, +/.'1) C +/.QQ 
, 
, Foresl Ph!'! 67]06 68,107 67,706 67,706 67,706 ,.01 
, 

0.0% ~o, 0%: 

The confen.'t's fund the Forest Plnn (it thl: entlcted level of 5672 million. The 
confew..:s did nut fund thL' Administr;)tion's reqtlt:stcd increase of $·IOD,OOO for fWS 
secth:m 7 o ..msultations with the BLM and Forest St:rvice and for HCP ,j~vel(lpmcnt 
:lnd monitoring with State and loe;)l governments and the private sector. 

Amphihian Monitoring and Research 
$OOU 1m 2lIilil 

Enacted amlgol .l::lol!s: S!o':Dllte ;;:"m C' ±L~22 \:, ±I'OO 
USGS 1,000 6,600 .,000 1,000 3,500 +2.soo -3,100 
FWS 500 450 450 +450 ·50 
NPS 1,000 1,000 SO() 1,000 +1,000 

: BLM . .l.JlQIl !Ull l.Ill! ±.llIl! :2!lI! 
1,000 .9,100 6.000 IS00 5.050 +4,050 ·4,050 : I To!al 

+405.0"/11 -44.5% ; 

The bill provides $2.5 million of the $5.6 million increase USGS requested for 
ilITlphibian monitoring and research activities. It fully funds the $1.0 million 
requested for NPS to conduct amphibian monitoring and survey work in park units 
and indudes $100,000 of the $1.0 million requested for BLM to conduct similar 
activities on public lands. The bill also provides $450,000 of the $500,000 requested 
by FWS to study t~e effect of,contaminants on amphibian mortality and deformities: 

Invasive Sfecies 
$000 1m .ilOO 

~nllillll ~ l::lol!s: S~Djll~ ;;:"m C· +l-22 \:. ±L'OO 
BLM 3,700 7,200 5.700 7,200 7,200 +3,5(1() 
USGS 5,000 6,700 5,000 5,000 5,000 ~lt700 

PI'S t4,500 19,700 19,700 17,700 19,900 +5,400 +200 
NPS. 1,300 5,300 4,000 2,300 3,650 +2,35{) -350 ' 
RIA 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,987 +23 
OIA llOQ U>QU llOQ ~ U>ll ±2.'i!l :Z!ill 

Total 2B,500 43,400 39.700 36,450 40,087 +11,523 -2,100 
+40.4% ~4,8% 

The bill fully funds BLM's requested increase of $3,5 million for weed control and 
eradication efforts and funds most of the $4.0 million requested by the NPS to 
combat invasive species in national parks. It provides the $5.2 million increase 
requested by FWS. This indudes $2.7 million in the refuge program and $2.5 
million in the fisheries program. 
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The btll does not provillc th(: $200,000,requt.>sted in the FWS lntcrnation'll AHairs 
progr;ml. The bHl funds only one-half ($250,OOO) of the requested increase lor 01A's 
Brown Tree Snake Conlrol program. It does not fund the requested increase for 
USl:S invasive sp<..'des activities. 

Cor;)1 Reefs 
$(jj Ii) J~ 2000 

l~nil!:le!J U~i~l~~'! ~ ~ !:cn1 r, ·tL~92 C. +l-oo , 
OIA 1,000' 50\) 500 +500 ·500 : 
USGS 1,260 2,260 1,260 1,260 1,260 ·1,000 • 
,WS N/A UUJ(} 1,800 1,000 1,250 N/A ·550. 
NPS lliA Lli!lIl .Lf&ll .Lf&ll .Lf&ll lliA 

Tolal N/A 6,660 +4,8~0 4,S60 4,610 N/A ·2,050 
N/A -30.8% 

NIA '" Ba$e71~nding would be extremely difficult to estimJJie. 
~. In FY 1999. OUl supported coral YUf-rel,1Jed activities al a Il'vel of approximaJely $200,000 through 
its Gcnera(TI:cnnicat Assistance program. in FY 2000, OrA proposed a dedicated new line item for I h e 
Coral nu! }nitialive, Tile FY 21...'00 propt'sal u_'Vufd .enable OlA 10 support. and evcn expomt roral rccf 
protl'o:lion. mn!lngemnrt and rl'stornlion I1ctiviti{'s in the insu{or oreos wi/haut using funding from its 
'041110011.', yet constrained General Tedmiral Assistance program. 

The bill fully funds the NPS coral reef request~ enabl_ing it to institute or strengthen 
programs for protecting coral reef resources located in or near park units. The biJl 
provides hnlf of the requested $1.0 million in OIA for assistance to the territories to 
implcnwnt their own cQral reef protection and restoration plrUls. The conferees also 
partially fund the FWS request, providing $1.25 million of the $1.5 million 
requested increase in the refuge program for coral reef management activlties. The 
bill does not proVide the $300,000 .requested by the FWS to open a coaslal office in 
H;;n-v<lii, nQr does it fund the proposed increase in USGS for coral reef mapping, 
monitf'ring and research activities. 

Tundra to Tropics 
1$000 12l!2 Zllll!l ,,, 
, BLM 

Enacted ]!ydget 
1,00{) 

!:llru>!: ~ !:IlL\! 
0 

Co +/·99 
0 

C· t!·\lU 
·1,000 

USGS 700 . ·700 
FWS I,5()U 1,400 1,100 1,150 1,150 ·250 
NPS UOO UOO 2ilIl UOO U!l!! 

Tela) 4,400 2,600 2,000 2,350 2,35() ·1,950 
~ 44.3% 

The conference provides $3.1 million for the Department's "Tundra to Tropics" 
initiative; this is $1.3 million below the President's request level. The NPS request 
is fully funded for $600,000 for Hawaiian and other Pacific projects and $600,000 for 
Bering Sea anthropology· projects in Alaska. The FWS will re<:elve $1.2 million of 
the $1.5 million request for Bering Sea marine mammal projects in Alaska and 
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rduge ,md migr;:dory bird projects. ,Tht! uses did not receive lht.: n:qul'sted 
incre<lst;. 

Other Bureaus, Qifis:es. and Pro~ 

Offk(' of Surfncc Minin 
$UOI) J.222 ~ 

(;1lil!;leJ i\uu).:.e.i I:.!o!!:i< ~ Wrul C. +/~\l2 C, +[-00 
OSM 278,769 305,824 292,496 281,824 2n..37~ ~ 1),605 -13,450 

+,t9% ~4A'" 

The bill provides $287,4 million of the $305$ million requested. 

The bill provides $10.8 million of the 525 million increase requested for the 
Abandoned Mine Land (AML) fund, reflecting an increase of $5.0 million over the 
originn) conference agreement The House- had provided $i1 million and the 
Sen.He had provided no increase. 

The bill increases the Regulation and Technology account by $2.8. million to $96.2 
million, $1.3 million more than requested. Neither the House: nor ·the Senate 
provided this increase in their marks. 

Unitt'd Mine Workers of America (UMWA) Combined Benefit Fund 

Title V of the bill, "United )Vli"e Workers 01 America Combined Benefit Fund," 
authorizes the emergency transfer of $68 million from the AML reserve fund 
(which is interest .ccrued in 1993,1994, and 1995) to the UMWA Combined Benefit 
Fund for use in any premium account. 

Minerals Management Service 

Enacll.::d i!Udgfl l:!m!s< Si:Dill!i: Qm.t ~, ±i,9\! C. ±t-OO 
Direct Approps 124,020 116,200 116,200 116,800 116,800 ·7,220 +600 
Offset Collect, IflQ.Wl 12~.OOO 121,000 12~.QOO 12~ llilQ ±24.QOO 
Total 224.020 240,200 240,200 240,800 240,800 +16,780 +600 

+7.5% +0,25(1/", : 

11,e bill provides $116,8 million in direct funding and allows $124 million in 
offsetting collections authority, 

The conferees direct that the Mississippi Marine Mineral Resource Center be lunded . 
at $600,000, no funds were requested lor the Center. Additional language directs $1.4 
million be used 10 support the Offshore Technology Research Center, $500,000 above 
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the President's request. The bill 11150 earmllrks $198,000 within MMS's Royalty and 
Offshore Minerals Mnnagement account to reimburse the City of Virgini<l Beach for 
oes sllnd used in the Sandbridge Beach Shore Protection Project. 

NPS National Recreation and Preservation 
$000 1999;umQ 

I:[lil~'!t:\! l.illi!~ct !-!OU:-t' S~'n,l!(' Cnnf C. +L-29 C. t /. QQ 

Nat! Ret:. and .16,225 .11-1,336 .J9,.t.Jl) 51,.151 53,R99 'f·7/174 t5,%3 
]'reservalinn 

+16.6% +11.5'10, 

The bill provides $500,000 of the $2.0 million mcrease for Rivers and Tr<lils 
Conservation Assistance (RTCA). 

The bill provides an increase of $600,000 for the Chesapeake Bay Gateway Program, 
$650,000 lower than the $1.25 million request. The conference report directs NPS to 
seek Committee approval on the Program's framework as well as the grant criteria 
and procedures before allocaling the funds. Mid-year and end-of-year reports arc 
also required. 

The bill provides a $6.3 million· above the request for Stahl tory Aid, providing 
additional funds for: Alaska ·Native Cultural Center; Aleutian WWII Area; 
Automobile Heritage Area; Blackstone River Corridor; Chesapeake Bay G<lteway; 
Delaware and Lehigh Navigation Canal; Lackawanna Heritage; Mandan on a Slant 
Village; Oklahoma City National Memorial; National First Ladies Library; 
Quinebaug-Shetucket National Heritage Commission; Sewell Belmont House; 
Vancouver National Historic Reserve; and, Wheeling National Heritage Area. 

The bill provides $2.0 million 'for the Urban Parks Program in this account 
compared to ~he $4.0 million request. 

NPS Historic Preservation Fund 
$000 1m Zl!!lQ 

Eni1s:Ie:1.1 Ihulge:1 !::Iml& Se:nale: Wml C. +l·99 C. ±L-OO 
Hisloric Pres 42,412 50,512 46,712 42,412 45,212 . +2,800 +5,300 
Save America's 

Treasures 30,000 30,000' 30,000 

Total 
72,412 80,512 46,712 42,412 75,212 +2,800 

+3.9% 
+5,300 
+6.6% 

The bill provides $75.2 million for the Historic Preservation. 

While neither the House nor the Senate version of the bill provided any funding 
for the Save America's Treasures program, the conference funds the program at the 
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request of $30.0 million and earmarks $15.0 million for special projects, including 
$1.0 million for Montpelier. 

The bill provides an increase of $500JXJO above the enacted level for State Historic 
Preservation grants. This increase was not requested in the President's Budget 

The Bill provides $10.7 million for Historic4Jlly Black Colleges "nd UnlvC'fsilit:s, $4.3 
milli0n below Ih~ request, $2.3 million above 1999. 

Pa ments in Lieu of Taxes 
$000 l.2!l!! = 

Enacted Budget Hm.w! Seoale Wm! C. 'L-:/2 c· ~/- QQ 
PILT 125,000 t25,000 145,000 135,000 135,000 +10,000 +10,000 

+8.0% +8.0% 

The President's budget request included $125.0 million for Payments in Ueu of 
Taxes, an amount equal to the 1999 Enacted level. The bill provides $135.0 million. 
The $10.0 million increase above the request will be allocated on a pro'rata basis 
among the units of local government that benefit from PILT payments. 

Office of [nsular Aff.irs 
$000 l.2!l!! l.IllI!! 

Enacted l.1udget ~ Senatg C2Ilf C. +L·92 C. +{- QQ 
OtA 87,105 88,620 82,865 87,870 87,716 +6il -904 

NOTE: Estimates include mandiltory appropriatiOfls. 

The bill partially funds two of the Department's highest priorities, providing 
increases of $500,000 for the coral reef initiative and $250,000 for the Brown Tree 
Snake Control program, The President's Budget requested increases of $1.0 million 
and 5500,000, respectively. 

The ·measure fully funds OIAs fixed cost increases and provides funding for a 
position dedicated to working with the Department of State and representing alA's 
interest~ in the Compact of Free Association renegotiations process. In a reJatcd 
matter, the Conference Report expresses the view that alA should consult with 
Hawaii during this process so that the impact on Hawaii of migration from the 
freely associated states can be appropriately considered. However, the conferees did 
not support proposed funding for cost and demographic data that would improve 
alA's ability to assess the "impact of Compact" on U.S. States and territories. 

The conferees resolved a major dIsagreement over Impact of Compact Assistance to 
Guam by adding $3.0 in discretionary funding for that purpose in final negotiations. 
The Pr<sident's budget proposed to redirect $5.4 million in mandatory Covenant 
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grant funding (rom the CNMI to Guam in each of fiscnl years 2000 through 2002. 
The Htntse bill rejected the, Administration's proposal. thus maintaining the current 
nlloc"ti(>o of mnndatory funding: $11.0 million. to the CNMI "nd $4.6M lu Guam. 
The Senate bill also rejected the Administration's proposed redirection of 
mandatory funding from the CNtvU to Guam and instead redin:.:cted the $5.4 million 
on a one-time basis to the U.S. Virgin Islands for federally mandated infrastructure 
improvements. Furthermore, th.€ Senate m~aSlire kept the CNMl "whole" by 
~xtending the It:rms of the Covenant A~reL'lll~nt <1S it pertains tn the CN~...!l ;:111 
additional year so thnt the $5.4 million would be provided to them 'in PY 2003, The 
final version of the bHl retains the Senate ·provision with respect to the distribution 
of the mandatory Covenant grant funding. 

The final version of the bill includes House language authorizing an $18.6 million 
loan to the American Samoa Governmenl (ASG), representing the discounted 
value of the ASC's share of the national tobacco agreement. (These funds are not 
reflected in the table above). The ASG's use of the loan is subject 10 it 
implementing fiscal reforms. .The ASG will repay the loan by assigning over to the 
Secretary of the Inlerior (or Treasury) all amounls due and payable to Ihe ASG 
under the tobacco agreement for a period of 26 years. 

Rum Tax Provision 

In addition to Ihe Interior bill, Ihe D.C. Appropriations bill will incorporate by 
reference a bill including a provision to increase the rum tax cover over to Puerto 
Rico and the Virgin Islands from' the current level of $10.50 to $13.25. The 
President.'s budget included a provision to raise it to $13.50, 

Departmental Offices 

'fishermen and if $ufJplemmwi of $26 millicm that WQS includtd in fhl! 1999 Emergency Supplt!rtlmtaf Bill for the SlIme 

$000 l222 :Illill! 
Ena'l~d ' 111.u:b;f:t ~ Se:llllh:: QlIlI C· ±1·99 Co t/·oo 

Dept Mgt. 59,686 63,064 62,864 62,203 62,864 +;},17S -200 
SOL 36,784 41,500 36,784 36,784 40,196 +;}.412 -1,3iJ4 
IG 25,486 ·27,614 26,066 26,614 26,086 HiOO -1.528 
NRDA :U22 Z.2!lQ !i.:l!ll! U2l !i.:l!ll! £1llfl ~ 

Total 126,448 140,078 13U34 130,222 134~"46 +8,098 -5,532 
+6.4% -3.9% 

: Ililcte or artmfflt# arruge7llmi t':u j.j t's ml ion appropriate or compensa mg aein ay 

purpc$C, ' 

The bill funds the Office of the Solidtor at $40.2 million, .which should· allow this 
Office to maintain its current level of services to the Department and to overcome 
much of the chronic funding shortfalls of the past few years, Previously, both the 
House and Senate had passed version of the bill that would have held the Solicitor 
at its 1999 funding level of $36.8 million and would have resulled in force 
reductions. 
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The bill supports offsets for uncontrollable costs for all offices except the Office of the 
Inspector General. which received about half of the funding needed. 

The Managers followed the House passed funding levels for Departmental 
Management, IG, and the Natural Resources Damage Assessment and Restoration 
program. 
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MAJOR LEGISLATIVE LANGUAGE ITEMS 


Continuation of Oil Valuation Rule Moratorium. The final version of the bill 
c<)ntinues the moratorium until Minch 15, 2000. (§14'l) Earlier versions of the 
conference agreement prohibited the lise of funds to issue a notice of final 
rlliemaking on crudc oil valuation for royalty purposes until the Comptroller' 
Gt:neral .<'ubmHled <I report reexamining MMS's rule, rulemilking proct'durcs, and 
technical ddenninatmns on \yhich the rule is based. The Statement of the 
Managers accompanying this earlier vc:rsion of the language cont<lined detailed 
instructions for GAO to make policy judgments concerning the royalty methodology 
proposed by MMS. 

Mill Sites. The bill prevents the Department from applying a provision of the 
Mining Law of 1872 that limits the mine operator to one·5-acre mill site per mining 
claim fol' mining operations for which: (1) a plan of operation has been previously 
approved. or, (2) a pi un of operation was submitted to BLM or the Forest Service 
prior to November 7, 1997. Also exempted are patent applicotions grand fathered 
under the patent moratorium. Earlier. broader versions of the language would have 
exempted plans of operations submitted between November 7, 1997 and May 21. 
1999, and amendments to existing plans of operation. (§337) 

BLMI3809 Regulations -- Extension of Moratorium. The bilt aHows promulgation 
;:'Ind issuance of a final rule to improve envIronmental compliance in ·the operation 
of hardrock mines,. but the rule must not be inconsistent with the recommendations 
of the National Academy of Sciences s~dy concerning surface management of 
hardrock mines. An earlier version of this rider imposed a one-year moratorium on 
issuance of regulations to improve environmentai compliance in the operation of 
hardrock mines. It ,,\so required that the 2001 budget include legislative, regulatory 
;lnd funding proposals to implement r~cent recommendations of the National 
Academy of Sciences concerning surface management of hardrock mines. (§357) 

Moratorium on Hardrock Mining/Prohibition on Withdrawal of Lands in Mark 
Twain (MT) National Forest. The bm contains a provision that suspends for One 
year the authority of the Secretary of the Interior to segregate or withdraw land in 
the Mark Twain National Forest from hardrock mining. It also prohibits issuance of 
permits for hardrock mineral exploration in the Forest for one year. (§353) 

Everglades. The bill includes assurances language that would condition State grant 
funding on a legislative proposal agreed to by the Secretary of Interior, the Secretary 
of the Army and the Governor of the State of Florida that assures a guaranteed 
water supply to the natural system, including national parks, preserves, wildlife 
refuge lands and other natural areas. This language was ?ubstantially revised from 
earlier ;;onference Janguage that conditioned State grant funding upon asSurances of 
a clean reliable water supply in the natural system as well as for water supply 
systems in the region (i.e., urban and agriculture users). This language would have 
given .urban and agricultural water users assurances equal to those provided to the 
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nalur;)1 ~y~tem. While 1I11~ earlier version uf the langt1agt; required a hinding 
ilgreernent it allowed Slale grant fundmg to become avaUabh: 180 dnys after 
cnnctment if an ..greement could not be reached, subject to approval by the 
Appropriations Commit lees of a reprogramming. (Bm Language under 
NPS/LWCF) 

BLM Gr'l1;ing P(~rmit Renewals. For PI' 2000, the bill automatically renew;.:. explflng 
grilzlng pennits for which NEPA has nol been (ompleh:tl for new lO·yeM terms.· 
However, the rider gives the l>ureJ.lI full authority to cancel. t:.ll!'pcnd, or modify 
these temporarily renewed permits if such action is warranted by the Burcr1u's 
i!nvironmcn1~11 findings, Also applies to grazing permits in the Mojave National 
Preserve and Death Valley National Park. (§ 123) 

Interior Columbia River Basin. The bill requires publication of a report describing 
goods and services in the 144 million acre Interior Columbia River Basin at the 
Basin Jevei prior to the .re1ea~e of the final environmental impact statement on the 
Administration/s t.:ffort 10 develop a coordin;:ited strategy for management of Pederal 
lands in eastern Washington and Oregon, IdahoT and western Montana. Conferees 
modified original language to allow reporting at the Basin level, a level of detail 
that would allow BLM and the Forest Service to meet the reporting requirements. 
(§335) 

"American Heritage Rivers. The biB prevents agencies and offices funded in the biJl 
from transferring funds for personnel. tmining, or other administrative activities of 
the Exeeutive Office of the President and the Cound) on Environmental Quality, 
related to the American Heritage Rivers program. Prior language prohi~ited funds 
from being used to indirectly support EOI' and CEQ. (§329) 

LEGISLATIVE RlDERSDELETED IN CONFERENCE 

Wildlife Surveys/"Survey and Manage." The final version of the bill does not 
contain a Senate provision that would have given the Forest Service and BLM 
discretionary authority, to conduct wildlife surveys before offering timber sales, This 
provision eou1d have overturned court decisions' in Georgia and the Pacific 
Northwest requiring such surveys and could have turned out to be another Ti~ber 
Salvage Rider when tested in court. . 

. 
Tribal Contracting and Compacting Moratorium. The conferees did not include 
language contained in the Senate version of the bill continuing the 1999 
moratorium on Tribes assuming additional duties through new or expanded P.L. 93­
638 cor'ttracis, grants and self-governance compacts. The continued moratorium 
would have only applied to contracting and compacting by BIA and IHS and would 
not have applied to education nor IHS facilities in Alaska. 
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Grand Canyon Noise, The Cnnfl'fCL'S did not include a Senate provision that would 
h<l\'~ prohibited the Deparlrncnt, rrom spending funds to implement sound 
thresholds or standards in the Cr<1nd Canyon until 90 days after Ihe NPS provides a 
report to Congrt"Ss explaining the basis for sHch rules. 

Grizzly Bear Reintrodudion, The confen..'es tieleted a prnvision Ihat would have 
. prohibitl'd physicnl reintroduction of grizzly be~rs intI) the Sehv(1y-l3itteront 

tvl\11lnl<11ns in Idnho and 1'...lol1lana during FY 2000. 

!'V1.1n and the Biosphere. The conferees did not in~lude language contained in the 
Senate: version of the bill continuing a 1998 provision th<lt prohibits expenditure of 
funds to submit nominations fur designation of Biosphere Reserves pursuant to the 
Miln and the Biosphere program unless legislation specifically authorizing U.S, 
participation in the program is en?cted. 

FWS/Leghoid Traps. The monngers did not include language proposed by the 
I-rouse (§335) prohibiting c(>rtnin uses of leghold traps within the Nntional Wildlife 
Refuge system. . 

Mother and Child Amendment. The conference bill does not indude language 
adopted in House committee that would have required the National Park Service, 
lhe Smithsonian Institution, the JFK Center, the Holocaust Memorial, and the 
N\ltional Canery of Art to aHt).,."" a woman to breastfeed her ('hUd at any locaiton in a 
building or property where she and the child are otherwise permitted to be present. 
The managers note that the Treasury/General Government Appropriations Bill 
includes a similar proyision, but one that is broader in its. application, 

Elwh. Dams. The final version of the bill does not indude bill language proposed 
by the Senate that ~ould have prohibited expenditures for pre-design~ design or 
engineering for the removal of Ihe E1wha and Glines Canyon Dams until after both 
dams have been purchased by the Federal government. (Senate §122). Conference 
report language does direct the NPS to use up to $5.5 million to plan and design 
waler supply mitigation measures for the City of Port Angeles and to report final 
recommendations to the Appropriations Committees by Seplember 30, 2000. Report 
language urges the NPS to acqUire title to Ihe Elwho and Glines Canyon Dams by 
February 29,2000, and pending completion of engineering work for removal of the 
dams aHows the Secretary to cease power production if he determines that such 
production is not cost effective. 

Prohibition on Implementation of TAAMS. The final version of the bill does not 
contain a provision included in the Senate version of the biil that would have 
prohibited Ihe implementation of TAAMS, except the Billings Area Office, until 45 
days after the Secretary certifies in writing that the system meets certain 
requirements. 
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I'rohihilio,n on Relocation of Gettysburg Visitors Center. "nlC (inat version of the 
bill does not include language proposed by the House (I'louse §336) Ihat would have 
prohihited implementation of ccrt<l,in portions of the Gettysburg NMP general 
mllnagement plan. 

Extension oC Current Moratorium on Finalizing Indi;n:\ Gaming Regulations. The 
confen:cs deieted a provision mcluded in the Senah: \-:\;rsion of 1:1t..' bill that would, 
h;)\,L' j:'IruhibilL'd implementation of final Indian ;;aming rL'gul;ttinns during FY 2000. , 
Th(~ rtJport notes Ihat the ITIanar;crs took this action bn::cd on aSSUr>lnccs frurn the 
Sccrctnry that he will not make these gaming procedures effective until the Federnl 
courts have ruled on this issue. 

U.K. Development Corporation. The conferees deleted language (ont;lined in the 
Senate version of the bill requiring BIA to use construction funds to pay U.K 
Development Corporation $375,000 for a quit claim deed to a school building on the 
Lac Courte OreilIes Ojibwe Indian Reservation, (BIA/Construction Account) 

Lake Roosevelt NRA Grazing. The conferees deleted bill language proposed by the 
House that directed NPS to renew current grazing permits at Lake Roosevelt 
National Recreation Area and directed NPS to manage grazing lise to protect 
recreational, natural and cultural resources, 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE LANGUAGE ITEMS 
(listed in bill order) 

Chief L.eschi School. The bill includes a provision thai authorizes the use of 
collections from an anticipated settlement between the' United States and the 
Puyallup Tribe, concerning Chief Leschi School, (or BIA schoo! construction in FY 
2000 and thereafler. (BIA/Conslruction Account) 

Charter Schools. The conferees indude language similar to language contained in 
the S.m.te version of the bill clarifying that BIA-funded schools may share a campus 
with charter schools as long as e~ch schools' operatjonal costs are monitored to 
ensure each covers it~ own share. (SIAlAdministrative Provisions) 

Use of School Operations Funds for School Construction. The bill includes a 
provisinn induded in the Senate version of the bill that authorizes Tate Topa, Black 
Mesa, Alamo Navajo, and other BIA-funded schools, subject to lhe Secretary's 
approval, to use prior year school operations funds for school construction, 
(BIA/ Administrative Provisions) 
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Section 100 General Provisions: 

OCS Mor3toria. The bill includes (he President's proposal to continue the mor<ltoria 
on Ouler Continental Shelf leasing Ihat has appeared in the Interior and Rt;'};-!tcd 
Agencies Act fOT a number of years, HOW€VO!f, the bngunge does not include the 
reference proposed in the budget to the President's mDr<ltorium 'statement of June 
12, 199R. (§107-110) 

.le<lsing Authority. The bill permOlnently authorizes the Secretary to lease fadlities 
in tht! main Interior Depnrtment cmnplcx and deposit rccc!pts in the Department's 
working c'pita) fund. (§lJ5) 

Huron Cemetery. The conferees adopted a provision contained In the Senate 
,version of the bill that continues a provision making the Secretary of the lnterior 
responsible for ensuring that the Huron Cemetery in Kan&lS City, Kansas, is used 
only for r~ligious and cultural uses that are compatible with the use of the land as a 
cemetery and burial ground, (§117) 

Administrative Law Judges/Indian Probate. The bill includes modified House 
langu;lge that would provide authority to hire individuals other than ALJs on a 
temporary basis to render Indian probate dedsions. (§124) 

Battle of Midway. The conferees include language contained in the Senate version 
of the bill authorizing a study of designating Midway Atoll as a Battle of Midw,y 
Nationa1 Memoria1. The study is to include management options and is to address 
the ndationship of the proposed Memorial to the current Midway National Wildlife 
Refuge. (§126) 

TPA Redistribution. The final bill language is similar to language contained in the 
Senate version of the bill that authorlzes, but does not require, the Secretary to 
redistribute TPA base funding among Tribes "to ulleviate tribal funding inequities:' 
A Tribe's TPA base funding may be reduced by more than 10 percent only under 
circumstan('(>s of dual enrollment, overlapping service ;sreas or inaccurate 
distribution methodologies. (§127) 

Shoalwater Trust Acquisition. ll~e conferees include language contained in the 
Senate version of the bill prOhibiting the transfer of land into trust status for the 
Shoalwater Bay Indian Tribe in Clark County, Washington, unless and until the 
Tribe and the county reach a legally enforceable agreement addressing the financial, 
jurisdicti~nal, and zoning impacts of new development on the,county and other 
local government entities. (§128) 

[SA Tribal Treaty Righls. The conference version of the bilL modifies a provision 
that was included in the Senate version of the bill, The Senate language would 
have prohibited expenditures to implement Secretarial Order No. 3206, which 
established the Department's policy on the Endangered Species Act in the context of 
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trihal !n:<lty rights. Instead, the finnllnngU<1gc permits ilTlpiemen(;:)tion uf the order 
exccpl for two key provisions. Under this language, the St.">Cretary will not be .able to 
(1) gh',.' preferential treatment to Indian activities at the e~pense of non-Indinn 
activities in determimng conservation restrictions to species listed under the ESA, 
and {2} give preier(?'ntial treatment to tribal lands at the expense of other priva'tdy 
owned I,mds in designating critical habitat under the ESA. (§129), 

BLM/Nevada land Conveyances. The bill (ont:1ins two BLM-man<1ged public Itlnd 
(onVl:y~i!lO:S: >':yc County, NV, and, llll..: City of Mesquite, ,NV. Tl1c:"e provisions 
have been modified from the Senate versions to provide for (.lovironmcnt<ll 
reviews, and compensation to the U.S, Treasury, and for reversion to the United 
States if the properties are not used as specified in bill language, (§132, 133) 

FWSllnspection Fee Exemption for FWS Imports/Exports, The conferees modified 
a provisio~ included in the Senate version of the bill that provides for an inspection 
fee exemption for small (less than 1,000 units) transactions to import or export 
hides. skins, furs. The modificat~on specifies that the prohibition on" fees does not, 
apply to any person who ships more than 2,500 hides, skins, or parts during the 
course of one year, (§136) 

Post Secondary School Funding. The biB Includes a modified version of a provision 
contained in the Senate version of the biH mandating the use of a funding 
distribution formula for BlA post secondary schools in FY 2000, (§139) 

Twin Cities, Minnesota Conveyance. The bill includes the Senate bill language 
providing interior with the authority to accept reimbursement for the conveyance 
of the Twin Cities Research Center and to use reimbursement for the benefit of the 
FWS system in Minnesota and for activities of the NPS Mississippi National River 
and Recreation Area, (§140) 

Section 300 General Provisions: 

Moratorium -on Patenting Mining Claims, As proposed by the President, the bill 
continues the moratorium on accepting ilnd processing patent applications 
originally adopted in the 1995 Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act and 
continued in 19961 1997, 1998s and 1999. The continued moratorium "grandfathers" 
patent applications that were grandfathered under the eartier moratoria, (§312), 

[nter-Agency Assessments, The bill indudes language that prohibits the use of funds 
to support government-wide administrative functions unless justified in the budget 
process and approved by the appropriators, Language specifically prohibits the use 
of funds for GSA Telecommuting Centers and the President's Council on 
Sustainable Development, (§323, 324) 
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Specbl Park Studies, Langu<lge aUlhorizes the National Park Service (NPS) to begin 
fcasibilily studies of determining potential inclusion in the NPS system for 15- sites. 
incll1ding Loess Hills. Iowa, (§326) 

Prohibition on Funding to Establish Kankakee Marsh National Wildlife Refuge. 
The conferees modify language proposed by the I-louse that prohibits the 
establishment of a national wildlife refuge in the Kankakee wah:rshcd j n 
norttnv\;slcrn (ndi.ma ~H1d northeastern Illinois..The new language stipulatt1s {hnt 
rduge estnblishmenl mllst be consistent wilh efforts by the Corps of Engineers to 
contain flooding nnd requires a written certification of such consistency before n 
refuge can be established, (§328) 

Prohibition on Use of Answering Machines. The biB prohibits the use of answering 
machim~s that do not fall over to a human operator by aU agencies funded by the 
bill during core business hours except in emergency situations, (§330) 

National Harbor Project. The conferees adopted a provision proposed by Mr. Iv10rnn 
(for Mr, Hoyer) remOVing the National Capital Planning Commission from the 
review process for the National Harbor Project in Maryl"nd, (§356} This provision 
was not included' in earlier House or Senate versions of the bill. 

Exxon-Valdez Oil Spill (EVOS) Investments, The final version of the bill contains a 
provision (not included in either the House or Senate versions of the bill) that 
allows for the investment of joint Federal and State funds from the Exxon Valdez 
oil spill dvU settlement jn accounts outside the U.S. Trensury. The improved 
investment flexibility is expected to improve earnings and reduce fees for the long· 
term restoration of the oil spill area in Alaska. 
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Technical Notes 

All nnwlmts nre current dollnrs. 

All years referred to arc fiscal years unless otherwise noted. 

Legislative History 

House Actiun - H.R. 2466 (Bse. I{pt. 106-222); 

Reported by the House Subcommittee on June 29. 1999. 

Reported by the full Committee on July L 1999 . 

The House Rules Committee reported an open rule for the bill on July 13, 
1999. 


Debated on the House Floor on July 13 and July 14; possed on July 14 by a vote 

of 377 to 47. 


Senate Action - S. 1292 (Sen. Rpt. 106-99); 

[{eported.by the Senate Subcommittee on June 22, 1999. 

Reported by the full Committee on June 24. 1999 . 

Debated on the Senate Floor on July 27, August 5, September 8,9, 13, 14, 23. 
On 9/23/99, the Senate passed H.R, 2466, aum~mled. by a vote of 89 to 10. 

Conference Action: 

Confer""" met formally on October 12 and 13, 1999. The conference report 
was filed on October 20, 1999. 

H.R. 2466; The House adopted the conference report on the Interior bill on 
October 21 by a vote 01225 to 200; the. Senate adopted the conference report 0 n 
the same day by unanimous consent; The President indicated that he would 
have vetoed this version of the bU1 based on inadequate funding levels for 
important Administration initiatives, such as Lands Legacy, and the 
inclusion of numerous antj~environmental riders, had it been sent to him. 

H.R. 3423; A revised conference agreement on the FY 2000 Interior and 
Related Agenoes Appropriations bill was filed early in the morning of 
November 18, 1999. It is a free standing bill, but will be adopted by reference 
in the D.C. Appropriations bilL along with several other separate 
appropriations bills, offset legislation and other legislation. This version of 
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the Interior bill reflected revised funding and language provisions negotiated 
between the Administration and Congressional IC<lders. ,. 

I-louse and Senate :I(tlon on H.R 3423 is expected :-hortly. 

Continuing Resolution Status: 

(First Continuing Resolution): H, J, Res, 68 (p.L )06·62), A Joint Resolution 
Making Continuing Appropriations for the Fiscn} Year 2000, and for Other 
Purposes was signed by the President on September 30, 1999, It provided for 
funding fOf departments and agencies for which a regular appropriations bill 
had no! been passed through October 21, 1999. 

(Second Continuing Resolution): H, J, 'Res. 71 (P.L, 106-75), A loint 
Resolution Making Further Continuing Appropriations for the Fiscal Year 
2000, and for Other Purposes was signed by the President on October 21, 1999. 
it provided for funding for departments and agencies for which a regular 
appropriations bill hod not been passed through October 29, 1999. 

(Third Continuing Resolution): H. j. Res. 73 (P.L. 106-85) was signed by the 
President on October 29, 1999. It provided for funding for departments and 
3gendes for which a regular appropriations bill had not been passed through 
November 5, 1999, 

(Fourth Continuing Resolution): H. I. Res. 75 (P.L, 106-88) was signed by the 
President on November 5, 1999. The Senate cleared the measure by voice vote 
after the House passed it with a 417·6 vote. It provided for funding for' 
departments and agencies for which a regular appropriations bill had not 
been passed through November 10, 1999. 

(Fifth Continuing Resolution): H, J. Res. 78 (P,L, 106-94) was signed by the 
President on November 10, 1999. It provided for funding. for departments 
and agencies for which a regular appropriations bill hod not been passed 
through November 17, 1999, 

(Sixth Continuing Resolution): H, J. Res. 80 was r..:eived by the White 
House on November 18, 1999, It provided for funding for departments and 
ogendes for which a regular appropriations bill had not been passed through 
November 18, 1999. ' 

, -< (Seventh Continuing Resolution): H. I. Res. 82 was considered on the House 
Floor on November 18. 1999. It provided for funding for departments and 
agencies for which a regular appropriations bill had not been passed through 
November 23, 1999. . 
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l' 
FY 2000 ANNUAL A.PPROPRIA TED (CURRENT BA) BY BUREAU 

CONFERENCE OUTCOME (11/99) 

(ill millions of dolliWi) 

Cnllt~ff'nC~ Cardeu'n(t'000 
.,." WOO Cl)nf(H'I1(~ Ch"ngt' Pt'r(:fot Ch.lngr PUft'f11 

thln'')'" i:slimalr' Rt:quf's,1 Am<>l.u\I ffOro 1'999 Clungf' from Rf'q C:tw.nge 
f>Ul'l'lU I'f Llnd M,lnllgemrn! 1.I'N 1,269 1,236 ,.7 ....0% .J) -2.6':'" 
Mhwtal~ M;m"!;l'~fWf!_ &'rvitc '24 116 !!7 ·7 -5.6% .1 ~O_9% 

Qffit'e 1'1 SU1fare Mining R~'frn &: Enforcemml m J06 2')2 +S.O'l'. .\3 4.)~~ 

U.s, Ceologkal Survey "" 838 824 .,.," -.).3% ·IS ."5% 
fish ,md Wildlife- Servict' 8"2 878 .76 +9.5'7+ ·72 ·76%.'"
National Faxk SIilrvi<'e' 1,748 ,2.059 !)HO >62 +35% -249 ·12.1% 
Bunau of Indian Affai,s 1,746 1.902 1,ll73 .,,. ..7.2%' ·29 -1.5'Y~ 

Ot>partmmt.I1 Offices: 
OtparllllffllaJ Mmagffltt'ttl 60 '" +5.0% 0 
Titft VI funds. " 117 +117 +117., .. " 
Insullir Affoirs 91 +4J:i% +2 +2.3~'" .,Ojfift of!N ~ifil()'l' 42 >S.2% <t4'Y. 
Officr of the Irrsprrlf1f Cnutsl "2S 28 ,.'" " +3.9'% ., .7.2')'. 

Offirt ofS;XfiDl 'fn;s(<< :l9 '00 9$ ,56" +i41.B% ., ,5.0% 

NR(MR' , , 5 .1 +22.3% ., -3!W% 

I:\>partm~1al Offkes 253 "&I t72.'1% +)2,9%",,' .1("
7,467 _302Su-btptOlr. ItttmoT Bill {~~tM) 6",0 7,71.9 '" +517 t7.6% -3.9% 

SlIbtc-t,;', ilttrricr Bill wifh ATB (CUtTt?lt BAi 6,940 1.169 7,439 +498 +7.2% .JJD -4_2% 

fhtJY"U of R!i'(lamatkm 
('ronal Ulah Proje.:t Cmnptelion Act 
Adjusimmls far MumMery Curtm! .icwunls 
MjllSlmmt for DisCTrtioMry Ojftm 

781 
42

."
·50 

857 

39 
·57 
-16 

169,. 
.S7 
-47 

·.2., 
0 

.3 

-1.5% 

-7.1% 
·88 

0 
0 ., 

_10..)% 

0 

TotliI Nt'l [1i~l't'tic" BA 7,65{; 8,5<2 8,171 +515 ~7%"" ·390 .. ,,6% 

Tot.lI Nrr DiU'N'tiottll 1M withATB 
Total ('ull'tnl BA 

7,656 
7,704 

8,5<2 
8,665 

8,140 
8,276 

+484 
-tS12 

..b.J%, 

+~6% 

-411 .,.. -4.9% 
-4.$% 

Tut.! Cumnt SA with AT8 7,764 8,665 8,2:44 +480 +6.2% ·421 -4.9%1 

~ 1'F19 .I,,.,,, 'lOt ir>d\l>,1¢ l'J9'1 Jupvl~ ~ropru,tionsor tr~ Gt~!l" 11;>'1 f»ndJ. AJ<: t",tm.I\'!I"" fundf. 

0 
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Department of the Interior -Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations' 

KEY BUDGET NUMBERS - CONFERENCE ESTIMATE 


(c~lrnmt BA in millions of dollars) 


2000 Conference 10Q0 Cunference 
Differ('lue from 1999 mHetE'nte from 2000 1 

El\acled , Requ~t 
, 
, 

!-OO< 
I 

P,-"id=:!i 1m Budge Conf.: Millions Million,
i Enaded- Request: Estim~!!Lof Dollars Pen'enl ofDoUa.rs Pen:ent 

Total, Interior & Related Agencies 6,940 .7,769 143'1l +198 +.1.2% -330 4.3% 
t I~ initial e$tOmJte of 38%. aD'051;·ltlo1X:l;lrd cut i
Uui'OOI!.! tIctow 00 NOr ~~ ATBalbeltion , 

. B1A/Jndian Trusts Tot+ll 1.7.. , 2,002 1.%8 +182 +10.2% -34 ' ).7"1" 

Land M:magement Operations 2.665 2,856 2,332 ,166 ,..6.2% -25 -0.9% 
composed of: 

BLM Opnatioo$ 716 743 745 +4.t%+29 +3 +0.4% 
FWS Opr-rlllicns ,8661 724 716 +55 ".83% ~1.1% 

NPS Operations wlTitle VI 1,288 1,390 ,821.370 • +6.4% ~lA%-20 

Wi.!rllMd Fire Management 287 ,06 .5 +1.9% -14 -4.40/..2'2 

Interior Science 798 83. +26 +3.3% -15 -1.7"/<l'82' 

' 2118Interior land Acquisition 211 295 +78 +36.9% ·7 -2.3'% 
composed of: 

SUi L1I1d AcquisiIion 1$ ',",,3%49 I. +1 +62% -33 
FWS Land Acquisition 48 74 51 +5,2% ,23+2 ·31,4% 
NPS Land A('quisition 148 17Z 121 -27 -18":1% -51 -30.0% 

Title VI Land Acquisithm 102 +102 +102 
• 

[nteriot Construction 415 420 471 +57 +J3.7%, +51 +12.2"1" 
com~of: 

BIM Ccmstruction 11 8 II +0 +3,9% +36,8%+3 
FWS Construclicn 50 44 '55 +8,2%+4 +ll +25.3% 

. NP$ Ccnstrudion 230 194 125 -4 -1.8% +31 +1620/9' 
BIA Ccnstruct~m: 174113 /70 +46 +37.6% -1.5%.. 

Title VI ConstructIOn 10 +10 +10 
, 

Departmental Offices (wi0 CST) 214i 229 225 -3 ~1.5"1"+12 +5..5"",, , 
All Other Funds: 689 997 +20, +2.8% ~28.90/470S .. -288i 

• Does not mclude supplemenwl fund", special a-ppropnatlon for 

King CQ'Io't;', Glacier &y, lrubsisren~, Doe:s f'IQt include Y2JC mitigation trllmfm, 
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Interior's Portion of the 
LANDS LEGACY INITIATIVE 

($ ill Million:» 

~ues.t House 

$l;;lle"$ide LWCF Grants 

Land Conscrv3tkm Crants 150.0 0 
Open Space Planning Grants ll1Jl Q 

S"btntnl 200.0 0 

Ft:d<:ral LWCf Lilnd Acquisition 

BI.1vt 48.9 15.0 

!'VlS 
Interior bin 73.6 42.0 
Other {Wertheim NWR) 

Subtotal, FWS 736 420 

>JI'S 1725 132.0 af 
Um.pecified &. Earmarks 

Senate 

0 

Q 

0 

17.4 

56.9 

56.? 

t08.2Iu 

11/18/99 

Confetence 

0 

Q 

0 

35.0 

52.5 
U 

53.8 

175.7 r.l 
25.0 dl 

Subtotal 295.0 189.0 182.5 289S 

Title: VI Non-l.and Funding' 

NPS Mainltmanc.e 
Elwha Ecosystem Rt:storation in 

NPS Construction 
Subtotal 

5.0 

lJIJ! 
15.0 

Cooper<ltive Endangered Species 
Conservation Fund 00.0 15.0 21.5 230 

U.rbap Parks and Recreation Recovery 4.0 4.0 1.5 2.0 

TOTAL. 001 LANDS LEGACY 
Percent of L~nds Legacy Fu~ed 

579.1) 208.0 205.5 329.5 
56.9% 

Note: n,ese estimates do not indude Ihe 0.38% ::IcrosHht-board cut. 

!l! Includes $30.0 million fOT traditional Stah! graniS. 


1lI lndudes $20.0 million for traditiOf'al S~ate grants. 

~j Indudes $40.0 million for trnditional Slate grants. 

dj S20.O" miUiof' unallocated funds to re determ.ined by the House and Senate Appropriations 

Commit1ees: and $5.0 million it; Catcl1us funds ut\3!located between BLM and NPS. 




LweI; Th,;mc Areas in FY 200l) tJ/1M99 

~$;n 11"",~"\:,,I~1 

Them" 
6UfUU Reque~t Htlust Stnatf Confntnrt"""~?if"d 

Califnrni~ WlIdtmtss 3&,0CI0 15,100 15,000 

tC,\ellu> f'TqwrlyJ I>I.M 1.8.m fI,O(10 5J)00 
:-.J!'S 7,100 7,1l') 5,1)(1) 

!J""J){~"'kd 5,IHI ,JI 

l",vlS an<l Clark Trail 1I,!iOO 2,500 2,000 

UWfT MO Wild Mid Seem.: BLM 5,fJOO " 

River. MT 

NOrlh O~kcta Pnurie NO FWS 2,,", 500 "" 
Western Mootana NWit, MT FWS U:OO 1,fJOO l,I)OO 


lewis &: Q"rk Bk1eotcrmi~J hi NPS ),000 500 


NPS Civil W u 1httlditld5 U,OOO 1~22S 1Q,300 9,BOO 

Antielam NB, MD ~PS 2J)OO VJOO ',000 2,000 
Fr('{l.$pntsNMP, VA NPS 6,300 J,OOO 2,1..'('() 
GctIywurg NMP, f'A Nrs 5,700 ,1,525 2,O\Xl 1,600 d 
Mall:!ssasNCr, VA NPS '00 '00 400 
Mon()('a~y N&, MD NPS 1,500 1,500 500 500 
r~ NHP, Glorieta Urnl, NM NPS I,BOO 1,800 1,800 1-'00 
Slimes ruvo:r NS, 1N NPS ',300 5,000 1,000 ,,500 

Ev"Tgl~do 84,000 ';6,.wo 34,'" 101,900 

AC'iuisition Matwgcmenl Nl'S 1,000 1,000 1,1lOO 

Big Cyprf'$$ NP Nf'$, 11.800 H.800 lUlOO ll;lOO 


BiKayne Nf' Krs 600
"" "'" EvugtadC!l NP NPS 20,000 2O,C(Xl 2!}JtlO 20.000 
Gr1mt 10 Sialeof florida NI'S 45,6I.X) lil,OOO' 45,000 dJ 
I,N. ~DttIg« Duling NWR CW, 4,000 4.()((l 1,500 <,000 
Compiex 
l.3ke W;,tMl Ridge FWS 500 

Nm1htm F(>fflt 11,lOO 5,500 5,SOO ;;;750 

SUviQ 0, Conte NWR FWS 3,200 1,500 


Un$~ifitd NWR,s it; tegion 10,000 "" 

lAke UmbagogNWR fWS ',1lOO ',000 2,750 
MqooscllDm l'I"WR fWS 1,000 1,000 

TOTAl,. tWCFThemu 163,1~ . ",ill BUSO":mo 
f'fl'ftJIlagr 38,1 '1. 4Q.4% ".rr. 

aJ SpecialTllre VllWCF Funds unall\XilIM betwren BtM Mid NPS. ~a! conditions and «m5iderntion 


of additional US.OM ill «'gUlar LWCF hmo;b insu~t yea~ if Fort Irwin issue resvlved. 

hI Add-on of $5OOk fer rompftitive gnnl5 m the NPS Coristruction ilCtount. 


r:J Pltls rep~ of $45 milliOil in l.lnObllgated blllantC$llI. Getty$burg. 
d.I 1lll'luJeJ J3!iJhnillion in Sptt.ial Tide VI LWCF morues. 



DOl fY2000 lWCF lHj7i~ 

!$ 111 TI"'U5,mos) 

tlm\"au Ilf LUlu i\1.tllolNfmi'nt 

s!~!~ 

FY2roo 

I'rt5.' RhJU'" 

Il"".p 
\{... k 

Snul.. 

,';hllt..........._­ Crmfl'rf'l'r.. 

SI.'>I TOTAL 
M'l"ij)u",,, Ma.nJt"rnml/!.1.I1d E:«h,mg~ 
I'mn::'I"lr>t 
fllW'rt;r"<), II"r'Q!.1ill/: 
lJJwll,ml'n'i-'ftlo 

"'~.900 
3,000 

'.000 
.t.l.~>oo 

1,,000 
~JlrJO 

""11.!">fOJ 

li.JOO 
J.OOO 

'" :3_"(01') 

;}HlOO 

""" ,. 
JJ!«l 

rrnb!.~'tI.l...Ikq\ItW 
C~l)m.ia fJ.:t<'t1 (C.Mius) CA ]8."1(0 :',IX» *'""'''' ("<'flul ftA,tMb A2 
! a C;m<'g~ At."FC ~~ '.000"" '.000"" ""'.000 

500r'layMI/Km.h"'''1iM Hey CA 500 •.oro '"" 7."-,(1 
Simu Rrn;;; Mit, jI,'$A CA 500 1.000 '00 

Spring Cw(h WY 5",," 5.000 "" 

\lF~M Ri"M' I>.uin co '.OOQ"'" '''''' tJppn MO NiIl1 Wh.SR MT 5.000 

\~Sn.Wo/S. Frnks-\f' it II) soo 
Wa! Eugme WrlI.arub OR "" "" 500 ,.,500 "" 

SubtrllL1'trt} UM 11_ Rt'\lllHb ",l.\O..." Il,OOO...'" 
QljllmlieUll AdHml fC>t f!l.M 

Crall<::m f',,-'ro ..tlOO (SO ~ of Steul ~lyj hi err ~'" 
J'unh.;u;) 1>' Mirlirig I<iy)!ls in L'tili VI "" !Q,500 rI 
1~1c C!'I'\'l WA~rhhtd (~RM<:t.) WA 2.$00 500 
t;';>da Mt. Wtl~'S$ Study Awa OK "'" I..,,.",.Sublut,", Add· On$ "'" 

1l,SIlO'h>l .. I. eLM UM fIrm rrnj...... ",..""" 
" CouhJ ab" fPnivp rom\! at l.I1lalhxal..u $SUM in~;u nile VI furo;h. ·W~C~ wUI ~e/l,OOOJ;W" 
~oes m (orn;o!utioo with nLM and N1'S Wl!h:n j""hUi- Tree r..1' and Mq..~e Nl';0$. O\tot'r\urubtiW'$ arply ood ~It' 


cOTltiilloralinn of :Hlditional Sl5 OM itt rep<lM twa fut,.i~ in It>..> fu~, 


.£1 CnJw"I h"-'t,ll;ot Pl~ MdGAt<J Cat'I)lnn Tml wUlb.. ,~ibl<!' lorbabrn:" (1;Kl an""j. 


rJ SIX'ClalTltI~VllWafwldJ. 
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